
Bid#13-14/014

Horace Mann School New Const.

Change Order #37 = $118,832

CO#1 to 36

CO #37

Total

Line PR

1 010

2 019.1

3 079

4 080

5 081

6 082

7 083

8 084

9 085

9 086

10 087

Original Contract

CO#1 -37

Contract Total w/ COs

1,723$                                    

2,889$                                    

6,121$                                    

PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS  

Amount

384$                                       

134$                                       

118,832.00        

1,599,268.00    

1,480,436.00    

Mc Guire Clean Up Concrete drippings from vented decks

Dig to expose existing waterproofing of BofA bldg at north property line.

Cost of Mat. & Labor, in lieu of specified floor mounted water closets provide wall mounted water 

closets

118,832$                                

Provide & Install JR Smith DX-20054 drains

17,545$                                  

Notes

 $                      32,101,000.00 

                           1,599,268.00 

 $                      33,700,268.00 

Extend existing electrical feeds from garage Machine rm to B-153

CO #37 Total

Provide and install PVC coated connection for gas and drain connections

add dedicated water lines

Chip concrete to align with framed wall in RM B145 3,150$                                    

11,090$                                  

5,362$                                    

42,202$                                  

28,232$                                  

Encase garage columns per IB-25

Raise parapet wall 

change of roofing materials
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Beverly HII.. Unified School District 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PRJ 
PR Number: 10 

SChool Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: __~12/8::..:;;..:./14.;.....__ 

Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No.: __---.,;.H,;.;;O.;::,.5___ 

ISBued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: __.....'3__-'.:..:4:..::;10,:..:14__ 
(Contractor) 

PIeaSB submit an Kemlzed quotation for adjustmanlB. If any, in the Contract Amount, Mlles10nes and/or Contrad Tlma ra1Iectlng IhlJ proposed 
War\( desa1bed herein. The Change Order Propoeal must be SIlbmltted within 10 days after the racalpt of thle F'roIlO8B1 Request (PRJ purwanl 10 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WIT"H TtlE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work

*" 	Delete all steel floor decks and steel roof decks that receive concrete topping slab 
and replace with vented steel floor deck and steel roofdeck as per 18-007. 

All striping Shall be wihi1e on AC Paving. 
Attachments 


18-007 


David Doan 12/9/2014 
Slgnllture 0.,. 

I..uedby: z .. 

1Z12fS1f4ChlJnge 0f"cIer Propoa., ~ dU6 from the Conhcfor by; 

~ 
8R.CMlnltl.1 

CM SlflnlIture 

Peter Mayor 
N.",. (Printed) 

12/912014 
0.18 

cc: 

PROJECf FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #10 

PR 10 Summary McGuire 

Total 

Proposal Request #10 
Line COR# Cots # 

$384.31 
$0.00 

$384.31 

Amount 
1 102 490 McGuire· Clean up concrete drippings from vented decks. 

Malerial total 

Labor total $312.00 

McGuire OH&P $46.80 
McGuire Bond $3.59 

McGuire Total $362.39 I 

Prowest Mark Up 5% $18.12 

-­-

(~) 

(8) 

(M I) = 

Total 

Bond 1% 

$380.51 

$3.81 

$384.31 

Total Proposal Request # 10 = $384.31 
Proposal Request # 82 
Line# COR # Cots # Amount 

McGuire Total $0.00 

Prowest Marl< Up 5% ~ 
Total $0.00 

Bond 1% $0.00 

Total Proposal Request # = $0.00 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #10 

PR 10 Summary McGuire $384.31 
PR 82 Summary McGuIre $5,361.89 

~~Total $5,746.20 

Proposal Reque t#10 
Line COR# Cots # Amount 

1 102 490 McGuire ­ Clean up concrete drippings from vented decks. 
I I I MBlerial total 

Labor total $312.00 

I I 
McGuire OH&P $46.80 
McGuire Bond $3.59 

I 

I McGuire Total $362.39 

1 Prowest Mark Up 5% $18.12 

I (A) Total 

(B) Bond 1% 

I I (A-+6) = 

$380.51 

$3.81 

$384.31 

Total Proposal Request # 10 = $384.31 

Proposal Request # 82 

~ QQB1l Cots # 

1 102 497 McGuire ­ Form concrete electrtcal equipment pad at SCE yard. 
Amoun1 

$1,289.00 

505 McGuire ­ Form and pour equipment pad for HVAC unit. $482.00 

509 Bushed curbs on exterior of bldg along line 1between lines N & S $3,151.00 

515 McGuire ­ Excavate to expose Waterproofing along the N. property line. $134.00 

McGuire Total $5,056.00 

Prowest Mark Up 5% $252.80 

Total $5,308.80 

Bond 1% $53.09 

Total Proposal Request # 82 = $5,361.89 



OWNER COP 102 COTS 490 


CLIENT FOCUSED. PASSION DRIVEN. 

DATE: November 5,2014 INSTRUCTION BULLETIN: 07 

PROJECT NO.: 1110102.53 

PROJECT: TO: 

Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and Mr. Peter Mayor 
Underground Parking Senior Construction Manager 

Totum Program Management 
15130 Ventura Boulevard, #327 

DSA Application 03-115036 / File 19-14 Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 

Item 7.1 Specified steel floor deck and steel roof deck that receive concrete topping shall be 
"vented" decks with factory punched vent tabs. 

Justification: 

Requested by: 

Attachments: 

Shortens concrete curing time. 

WLC Architects, Inc. 

None 

ACT/ON TO BE TAKEN: 

Make the described change in the work at no change in the Contract Sum and no change in theI. Contract Time of Comptetion. 


Make the described change in the work with credit or cost for which will be determined in
2. accordance with the General and Supplementary Conditions of the Contract. 


Promptly advise the Architect os to credit or cost proposed for the described change. This is not on
3. authorization to proceed with the change. 

cc: 

Architect: 

AUTHORIZA T/ON TO PROCEED: 

When approved by both parties below, you ore authorized to proceed with the work outlined in 

The amount for this change of will be (added/deducted) in a forthcoming Change Order. 
The contract Time will be adjusted by day(s) (added/deducted) . 

Owner Dote Contractor Dote 

RU:hb/P51110102x7-ib 

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100· RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA . 91730 . T: (909) 987-0909 F: (909) 980-9980 
www .wlcarchilecfs .com 
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McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

OWNER COP 102 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 108 

DATE: 1211812016 

TO: ProWvst 

---[clAY 

DuoriptlOn 
Matetlll 

tc.:in.xZ4I Cu. Yd•. conc,=rwte:=...__- _--
C.IMIt 10 Cu. Yd8.COnc,.te _ _ __4__ 
tfubGrout 
Hlitl Eprucy 50C SD 
~pec Concrete Milt 4500 PSI -- --+-- -
S Sock Blurry __ 
8t.oo.... Ch...,. 
~ S_hHb -- =.-
Z" 1t 4" It IS·"'· ==----
~PEAGRAIlELLAYER ---------. ....I'.~::-
~"~CI.m... -I 
~corw.terato(> I 
'Iocomp-ZO -
Room..t 1-112" Fan.nera 
tzMIL Cl..r Pt..1IG Shntill!l 

g . -----F,.i ht 
Bks (Home 0ecXi) - -
DELIVERY FEE -- -

III_rial Sub TOt:i-I----
___ ~n.nl. T~I.I~'____-+____~ 

Conco PumD wi C>o<IqlDf' 
~'oridiL'" - -- --
Bac~h'" 

S:J25.00 

DAY _I-Sl,0G6.~ _____ 


S320,DO _____ _____DAY 
UB.Oo 


r- ds __ S101 .00 

IiiiI 

---J._.._ dn 
S480,00 

_ f=dav=.>-_--1'--~ .OO17::;6;:::
daY SS50..DO 

______"______4 .v ~ D0~------------~~.'----~~~~·~
db SI10.00 
ctay 	 I ~ HlI.OO 

~ S80.00 

ATTN: Jerry Jenson & Jeff Riling 
RE: 

Project: Horace Mllnn 	 ~ ~ C- . .ar:a.­
1~ ______JOB6 	

(e.- ~ -.l") ~O ~ 
LS S3.~3~tl _ ------_. 

__-l-:L~S~__~:..: 03 08' I;,;, 1,;~,
IbeOa ___ 115.1' __._ \oJ ~ :=:::> b <t--~ ~'"'" 
I:lIb.. S42.2tilEach S!I~:!!.i---------~.90
li --- " .345.QO 	 -=­ -=r:~- DlboxefI 572.00 
~'h - i3i:9t ­

_~ S~~f--
TONS $23.02 

LS 5431,11 ___ _ 

Each _ S36.10 ___ _ 

_~ S1.U2.35:4-______ 
E ch S22~ 
e.ch- _ S18P-;-oocJ'I'------ ­

C3 Itoada 1500.00:-====__ 
L~ S43.44 l 
L~f 125 00 - - - --- ­

~~~~------------,---LS __ *.! "Eo!! 

-


- 1312.00 

" 
-

-

-S3t2.DO 

liU8T<lTAL: SJ12.00 
15% FEE S4UO 

:16 Bood Fea: U 2 I
TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED: $3. 2.311 

PO\lO: 011 

http:1'--~.OO
http:S:J25.00


-----------------------------

OWNER COP 102 


McGuire Contracting, Inc. 
8NANo. 141 


EXTRA WORK AUTHORIZAliON 

JOB NAME Ilc""", foJ o.a.q Date Petformed 1& Iu. / I s:­
f I 


Genensl Contra :JI Ii-lJoluu.;:LSl.:.I-____ 


----­

Ref~Or~No________________ 

- -­ - - r- Sh ighl TlITlo nmc' \12 
- Double rlmo Premium -

Em£l!0yec Name Craft , 1C)(fi Hocn HOlM'S TIllie Only 
~.. U.t.. · ' ~ 10 '­r., ;7;::" L ..r.4vu L 'l,. __ -

' ­ - - -
~"I. LJ Fk.t.L:. , !. ­ "l. 

-, ­ - - -­ . ­
- -- -I -

--;----- ­ - -
. 

.L. 
DMA't'ERJAl MSCRIPTlON IQUANIIrv - r 1 J 11L... __ 

, -., \ { II 1 /-=-..'--\, L 1"'\ 1,'" (\ , t~'\..~· 

-­ ,tv I VI fF\!..-'.... - ­
-11 A -­ '-"., d&:II'~ --­ -

- - I ./ \..A.' ~ \ i r ,r I f //
":-\fr \ \/f-"".~~ r. \.L ~~ 

'1 1 1I­ \:-:... 
reaUlPMENT HOUR~ \V Il/ 

-
I 

The Above Re«lrd it oomplete Dnd cOfRd. VE I I ~~~~lS- -
I~" ~~m'DIto br, ~Jt. 

~~ '"" )~1 }(.r! .. 
MeGuh ~ R.presenIatiw .. .\07Zi~-~~ 

Craft Oesignalion: GF (General FQfermsn) JC (Joumoym ~n C rPcnt~) ~'I P l ' lor) 
CA(Ca~nfer enJ!ce) l {Lnt orCTJ 



Beverty Hills Unified School District 

Measure wEwBond Program 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PRJ 
PR Number: 19.1 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: __.......;6.;.,/1_7_/1_6___ 

Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No.: ____H_O_5___ 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: __....;..;13;...-1'-'4,;.;;10;...14-'--__ 
(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount. Milestones andlor Contract Time reflecting the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal Request (PRJ pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 


Cost of materials and labor : 


1.Dig to expose existing waterproofing at BofA building at north property line. Work is 
in association with PR-19 to replace water proofing exposed during excavation. 

David Doan June 17. 2016Issued by: 
Signature Name (Printed) Date 

61211'16Change Order Proposal is due from the ContrBctor by: 

Date 

~. 
SR. CM Initial 

Peter Mayor June 17, 2016 

CM Signature Name (Printed) Date 

cc: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposa.! Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #19.1 

PR 19.1 Summary McGuire $165.06 
$0.00 

Total $165.06 

Proposal Request #19.1 

Line COR# Cots # Amount- ­ - --­
1 102 515 McGuire ­ Expose existing waterproofing at BofA building at north property line. 

Labor total $134.00 

McGuire OH&P $20.10 

McGuire Bond $1.54 


McGuire Total $155.64 
Prowest MarK Up 5% $7.78 

CA) Total $163.42 
(8) Bond 1% $1.63 
CA-o!l) : $165.06 

Total Proposal Request #10 = $165.06 

Proposal Request # 

Line# COR# Cots # Amount 

McGuire Total $0.00 

Prowest Marl< Up 5% ~ 
Total $0.00 


Bond 1% $0.00 


Total Proposal Request # = $0.00 




Beverly Hills Unified School District 

MHsure NEN Bond Program 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PRJ 

RP Number: 19 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: ____21...;..101""'1;.;;5___ 

Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No. :___H_O_5___ 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: __.-:1",,3-..:;14;;:;/0:.:1.;;.4__ 
(Contractor) 

Pleaae submit an itemized quotation for adJuWnents, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones and/or Contract TIme reflecting the proposed 
War!< desaibed herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the reQ!lpt of this Proposal Request (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

DesCription of Work 


Provide material and labor to waterproof basement wall of Amir Development 

building at north end of site that was exposed during excavation. Use GRACE 

Preprufe waterproofing system. 


Attachments 


Preprufe cut sheet and details. 


Issued by: David Doan 
Slgna,ure 

Chang. Ord.r Proposal Is due from thll COnlnJclOr by: 

SR. CMlnitial 

Peter Meyor February 10, 2015 
Namll (Printed) Da'. 

a:: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 
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McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

OWNER COP 102 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 26 

DATE: 2I2SI201& 


TO: Pro Welt 


ATTN: Jeny Jen.OR & Jeff Rising 

Project; Horace Mlnn RE; Ticket dated 211712016 
JOe. ~4i ........ 

110Cu........~~ 
.1'10 ...... or 

IHubGrout 
LHltu~ Epoxy 
IFu!ll.DI...1 
IS8K~ 

-!_umt. 
~4·._.~ 

~LMEI! 
SAND~ 

~Con.t 

IStlIlI,.. L 

IWllIIie Cap Conat S~ 
IHILll 
~relgII! 
IBIs (Home ClepQt} 

rf~ 
~Total 

[ .. TOOle 

~""~~ 
·••ch_F~ItIl"-
.ackhoe 
~t 
ISuper 10 Dump_~ 
lAir I 
IConerete Bin 
'ChopS.~BI.d. 

~ 
IJ.ck~m~ 

I~~ 
IRivetlM~ 
IGMda. 
1112 DrIll Motor 

ISu.b rotal 
.....uo. 

"'o~~T1mel 
. ForellUlfl ,Ume) 
·..-oreman ,v~ 

:tVaIg"'TImet 
I time) 

'J 
tralgm 1!lII4Il 

~ 'In'V,,,:nII'IIII 
I L!.oorer. 
~ 
I~ ~Tlme) 

~ ~Uy..~ 

'Lalx~ 
cemem~ 

CementM••on 
Cement.Ma.on, 

~........ ~"-UNJTPRICES 
~Total 

~ J. Unit 

LS $930.00 
INCh $480.00 
I ~ ~ 
ltubn $37.&4 
1!p1 _...oa 
I ~ ~tUAnn 

bOX" $72.DC 
.s .Ig~~ 
LIJ ~t Mill '" 

~ 123.02 
•TUNa 

,-~.OO 

$840.00 

U 
110.118 1500.00 
LS 143.44 

~ 
I)A' . ~5~00 
OAY !It 

~ .l !!!. 
hra ICI 
day ~ ~ 
Idn 50.00$4: 
Idav ..mIJII 
I~v $3511.~ 

I,V $4 ~~ 
In $111 I.~ 
lay 581 i.OI 
lay ~ 

~ 
Ih,.. 
~ 

~ ~ 
Ih,.. 
[II,.. 
Ih,.. 
In,.. 

~ 
l.!!!!. 
Ih,.. 
I",.. 
III,.. 
Ih,.. 
Ih,.. 
'h,.. 
-h,.. 
,h,.. 

~ :ii 

124 
~ 
!!7 
$21.42 
$7',0~ 
$&3.33 
11 1.2! 
17 !.Ii 
!l!~ 
~1 IAIi 
!41~ 
$41.37 

. .l1§,!!' 
SSUE 
$&7.-11! 
~ 
S74.A2 

S350.00 

EWA~ 
...!!!!!!. 

..!1!!.22 

..!!!t.~ 

J McGuire EW 45: On 2-17-15 
Sub instructed to Dig to 
expose exist WP at B of A 
BLDG (N. Property Line) 

SUBTOTAl: $115.22 
15% FEE S17.21 
1% Bond F .... : 51 .33 

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED: $133.83 

Pag.l.,1 
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OWNER COP 102 

McGuire Contracting, Inc. 

eIIANo. ·4;-S 

EXTRA WORK AUTHORIZATION 
Job' 1'(4JOB NAME: ~I>'k'd% ~0I,.,j:1 Date Performed 1-/111 '!) 


General Contnlctor•.·_'f-LL.Ir".'""""lUdilo.l1'S-.;.Y_______ 


YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED WITH THE FOLLOWING EXTRA WORK 


Reference DrawIng No..__________________ 

Straight Time Time &112 OoubIeTime Premium 
Employee N"me Craft Heuns Hotn HoLlS 11me Only 

\)\',",..'1 Vtrv. :H~t.-- .J~ l-:S t./ . "l..­

[MATERIAL DESCRIPTION QUANlTTY 

VI:.t(IFY T IMJ= nl\JI V-, 
.......... 1*1'\ r--r~ ", AI\. /'... 

. OIVU -V 

, \ y 'n II 
........ u 'laU ay \ .\ ' \, VI I,.,.TJ "' ­

II EQUIPMENT IOIJRS I') I I . ~ \ 

OAt,,· '-I \ "'\, T"'­

The Above Record Is complete and correct. 

V\ 


CorA. RO!. No. 

Craft Designation: GF (General Foreman) JC (Journeyman Carpenter) OPR (Operator) 
CA (CBlpenter Apprentice) L (Lsborer) CM (Cement Mason) 

Scanned by CamScanner 

I 



Beverly Hills Unified School District 

Measure "E" Bond Program 

School Name: 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PR) 

Horace Mann New Classroom Building 
PR Number: 79 

Date: 6/2116------­
Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No. :____H_O_5____ 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: __~13;...-.;..14;.;..10;...1-,4___ 
(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones andlor Contract Time reflecting the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal Request (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 


Cost of materials and labor : 


1. in lieu of specified floor mounted water closets provide wall mounted water closets 
and carrier. 

American Standard and Zurn catalog cut sheets. 

Issued by: David Doan June 2,2016 
Signature Name (Printed) Date 

Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 6/12116 

Date 

CM Signature 

Peter Mayor 
Name (Printed) 

June 2, 2016 
Date 

SR. CM Initial 

cc: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 20 \4-09-\8 

http:13;...-.;..14;.;..10


PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #79 

PR 79 Summary Fischer $1,723.03 

e~$0.00 -­
$1,723.03 

Proposal Request #79 
Line COR# Cots # Amount -- -­ - - --­

1 109 676 Fischer ­ Change floor mounted toilet to wall mounted unit in B255. 

Material total $588.66 
Labor total $783.00 
OH&P $205.75 
Bond $47.32 

Fischer Total $1 ,624.73 
Prowest Mark Up 5% $81 .24 

tA) Total $1.705.97 
(8) Bond 1% $17.06 

(A+Il): $1,723.03 

I 

Total Proposal Request # 84 = $1 ,723.03 

Proposal Request # 
Line# COR # Cots # Amount 

.. 

-

-

A-1 Total $0.00 

Prowest Mark Up 5% ~ 
Total $0.00 

Bond 1% $0.00 

Total ESTIMATE = $0.00 



PRoWEsr 

CONSTRUCTORS RECEIVED 

255 Lasky Drive 
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 

APR 21 2016 

CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST 
PROJECT: Horace Mann School New Classroom Building (Rebid) PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.109 

PROJECT NO.: 13-14/014 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 04-20-16 

TO BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: COTS : 676 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE : Schedule impact to critical path and pending additional costs associated with 
PLMG: Upgrade (1) additional water closet to a wall mounted unit in Girls RR # B255 due to conflict with steel beam 
support below slab deck (i.e. IB-lO & RFI 219 response) 

Fischer Inc. $ 1,624.74 

ProWest 5% $ 81.24 

Subtotal $ 1,705.98 


Bond 1% $ 17.06 

Total Change $ 1,723.94' (~ 


CHANGE REQUESTED BY: BHUSD 

REASON FOR CHANGE: Instruction Bulletin (IB-lO) & RFI #219 

ISSUED: 

A:....:.F......;O:..;R J:.:..R..!..._.__711.<1PROJECT EXE CUTIVE : =Je:..:..:ff-'-R:..:.:is<!..'-in-'-Cg'--___---'M~ ~ __ DATE: _--,<-04..!..-..::.2",-0--",1.:<..6___ 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESPONSE: If this proposal is accepted by Change Order, I 
labor, equipment and materials to accomplish the work described above and request a cost chang 

BY: ____________________________________ DATE: ___________________ 

DISTRIBUTION : D Project File (originals) D Contractor D Project Manager D Architect/Engineer 

http:1,723.94
http:1,705.98
http:1,624.74
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fISC~IER~ INC. e....~o~ 

December 23, 2015 

Prowest Constructors 

22710 Palomar Street 

Wildomar, CA 92595 

Phone: 951-678-1038 

Fax: 951-678-1083 

Attn: Martin Ackerson 


Project: Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and Underground Parking 

Description: 	 Upgrade one (1) additional water closet to a wall mounted 
unit in Girls Bathroom #B225 due to a conflict with a steel 
beam support below the slab on deck. See originallB-10 cost ~ 

proposal for carrier cost backup. L ~"'-c::><- ~"1:"'~ 4c-Ac' c-,,~ 

S~ ~~~.. Q~-	 - ­
IB 10 

/ LABOR 	 Hours/Qty Rate 
9 	 87.00 $783.00 

$783.00 

81M 	 No Charge 

EQUIPMENT 

/ 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

MATERIAL 
Carrier 1 EA 543.80 $543.80 

Material Subtotal $543.80 
Tax $44.86 

Material Total $588.66 

Sub Tolal $1,371 .66 
Profit & Overhead 15% $205.75 

Bond $47.32 /
Total $1,624.74 

rJVV 
1372 W. 26TH Street, San Bernardino, CA 92405 

Phone: (909) 881-2910 - Fax: (909) 881-5761 
License No. 853357 

http:1,624.74
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OWNER COP 109 ~s 4 4- {2-{ 11111111111111111 11111 111 1I1I1I 

Quotation 

Todd Pipe & Supply, LLC - Riverside 
1886 Spruce Street 
RNERSIDE, CA 92507-2647 
(951 )384-4800
I'=ax (951)384-4810 

.'EXP1RAj:I ONDAT=~ 

02128/2015 

_ QUOTENU MB=R 

S001744838 

Todd Pi;:e 8. Supply. LlC - Ri",,,,id<l 

~§~g:g~~ ~e~i507-2S47 
(e51)3644300
Fax (95\)3844810 

'" ,'PAGE NO.-' 

1 of 1 

QUOTE TO: SHIP TO: 

#1413 HORACE MANN SCHOOLFISCHER INC NEW CLASSROOM BLDG PROJECT
1372 W 26TH ST 8701 CHARLEVILLE BLVD IBEVERLY
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405-3029 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 

. cUSTOMERPO'NUMBER .CUSTOMERNUMBER ~ .JOB",NAME rRELEASE NUMBER 
.. . ' . - . 

•SALESf?ERSON ..' 

18946 . ZURN CARRIER 
. . 

" .' :. . ' .:, .;.; . ·.SHIPVIA 

MATI LYND 

42ea ZURN Z1203-NL4-X CLST CARRIER 

Prices valid for 30 days. 

TERMS 

Net Due 30th 

• ~ ~ :.SHIP.DATE 

01/14/2015 

Subtotal 

Tax 

S&H Charges 

Amount Due 

No 

22839.60 

2055.56 

0.00 

24895.16 

Printed By; MLYN pn 1/2912015 9:41 :20 AM 
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COTS #677 

CLIENT FOCUSED. PASSION DRIVEN. 

10January 14, 2015 DATE: 	 INSTRUCTION BULLETIN: 

1110102.53PROJECT NO. : 

PROJECT: 	 TO: 

Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and 	 Mr. Peter Mayor 
Underground Parking 	 Senior Construelion Manager 

Totum Program Management 
15130 Ventura Boulevard, #327 

DSA Application 03-115036 / File 19-14 	 Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 

Item 10.1 In lieu of specified floor mounted water closets provide wall mounted water closets 
and carrier as per attached American Standard and Zurn catalog cut sheets. Note, 
no change to specified sensor activated f1ushometer. 

Justification: 

Requested by: 

Attachments: 

District Request 

WLC Architects, Inc. 

Fixture Cut Sheets 

ACTION TO BE TA KEN: 

Make the described change in the work at no change in the Contract Sum and no change in the
1. Contract Time of Completion. 

2. Make the described change in the work with credit or cost for which will be determined in 
accordance with the Generat and Supplementary Conditions of the Con tract. 

3. Promptly advise the Architect as to credit or cost proposed for the described change. This is not an 
authorization to proceed with the change. 

cc: 

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED: 

When approved by both parties below. you are authorized to proceed with the work outlined in 

The amount for this change of will be (added/deducted) in a forthcoming Change Order. 
The contract Time will be adjusted by day(s) (added/deducted) . 

Owner Date Contractor Date 

LS:br/PSII I01021(}.ib 

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE . SUITE 100· RANCHO CUCAMONGA . CA . 91730 . T: (909) 987-0909 F: (909) 980·9980 
www.wlcarchllects.com 

http:www.wlcarchllects.com
http:I01021(}.ib
http:1110102.53
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AFWALL8 MILLENNIUM™ FloWise® 
ELONGATED FLUSHOMETER TOILET 

VITREOUS CHINA LESS EVERCLEAN· 
[5J BARRIER FREE 

AFWALLe MILLENIUM" FloWlsee ELONGATED 
FLUSHOMETER TOILET LESS EVERCLEANe 

• Wall-mounted flushometer valve toilet 
• Vitreous china 
• Conventional glaze 
• High Efficiency, Low Consumption. Operates in 

the range of 1.1 gpf to 1.6 gpf (4.2 Lpf to 6.0 Lpf) 
• Meets definition of HET (High Efficiency Toilet) 

when used with a high efficiency flush valve (1 .1 gpf ­
1.6 gpf or 1.28/1.1 gpf dual flush) 

• Maximum Performance (MaP) score of 1,000 grams 
at 1.1 gpf - 1.6 gpf 

• Condensation channel 
• Concealed trapway design 
• Elongated bowl 
• Powerful direct-fed siphon jet action 
• 1-1/2" inlet spud 
• Fully-glazed 2-1/8" trapway 
• 10" x 12" water surface area 
• Static weight load of 1,000 Ibs.* 
• 100% factory flush tested 

o 	2257.101 Elongated bowl only, top spud 
o 	2257.101.NAF Elongated bowl only, top spud, 

NAFTA Compliant 
o 2633.101 Elongated bowl only, top spud with 

slotted rim for bedpan holding 
o 	2634.101 Elongated bowl only, back spud 

System Map· Score: 
• 1,000 grams of miso @ 1.1 gpf to 1.6 gpf when 

used with an American Standard flush valve 

• Maximum Performance (MaP) testing performed by IAPMO 
R&T lab. MaP Report conducted by Veritec Consulting, Inc. 
and Koeller and Company. 

Component Parts: 
o 	047007·0070A Inlet Spud (furnished with bowl) 

Nominal Dimensions: 
660 x 356 x 381 mm 
(26" x 14" x 15") 

Recommended working pressure-between 
25 psi at valve when flushing and 80 psi static 

Fixture only, less seat, bolt caps, and 
flushometer valve 

Compliance Certifications· 

Meets or Exceeds the Following Specifications: 

• ASME A112.19.21CSA B45.1 for Vitreous 

China Fixtures 

• This product Is not recommended for bariatric use. 

SEE REVERSE FOR ROUGHING-IN DIMENSIONS 

To Be Specified: 
o Color: 0 White 
o 	Seat: 

Q American Standard #5901.100 Heavy duty 
open front less cover 

a American Standard #5905.100 Extra heavy 

duty open front less cover 


o 	Flushometer Valve: 
01.6 gpf: 

o Sensor-Operated: American Standard Se/ectronic· 
DC Powerf6065.161.002 (Top Spud) 
AC Power #6067.161 .002 (Top Spud) 

o Manual: American Standard #6047.161.002 (Top Spud) 
01.28 gpf: 

Q 	 Sensor-Operated: American Standard Selectronic* 
DC Power #6065.121.002 (Top Spud) 
AC Power #6067.121.002 (Top Spud) 

o Manual: American Standard #6047.121.002 (Top Spud) 
01.6/1.1 gpf Dual Flush: 

o Sensor-Operated: American Standard Selectronic· 
DC Power #6065.761.002 (Top Spud) 
AC Power #6067.761.002 (Top Spud) 

o 1.28/ 1.1 gpf Dual Flush: 
o 	Sensor-Operated: American Standard Selectronlc· 

DC Power #6065.721.002 (Top Spud) 
AC Power #6067.721.002 (Top Spud) 

16.IIIEETS THE AMERICANS WITH DlSABlLIT19 ACT GUIDEUNES 
AND AHSI Al17.1 REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE 
BUIlDING FACIUTlES • CHECK LOCAL CODES. 
• When InS1alIed sa top of seal is 432 to 483mm I'7· to 19') from the 
fln!shed noor. 

M119 
C 2014 AS America Inc. Rev. 2/14 
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AFWALL~ MILLENNIUM™ FloWise~ 
ELONGATED FLUSHOMETER TOILET 

VITREOUS CHINA LESS EVERCLEANe 
IE] BARRIER FREE 

2257.101/2633.101 

FINISHED WALL 

~_____660mm ----___+� 
(26") 

470mm 
r----(18-1/2") --., 

(4)" 22mm 
~-""I!!!!!1!!!!!!!!!:!1...,.r (7/8") HOLES 

133mm 
(5-1/4") 

2634.101 
356mmFINISHED WALL 

660mm 
t-------- (26") -------l 

470mm 
r----(18-1/2") --., 

(14") --.... 

90mm 
(3-9/16' ) 

NOTES: 
• Toilet dHlgned to meet ADA acce...lblllty at.nd.rd. when top of .eat height HI at 432 to 483mm (17" to 19') from 1Inlahed 1Ioor. 

PRODUCT 2257 SHOWN, 2366 SAME EXCEPT WITH SLOTIED RIM FOR BED PAN HOLDING. 

WASTE OUTLET SEALRIN.G MUST BE NEOPRENE OR GRAPHITE-FELT (WAX RING NOT RECOMMENDED). 

SUGGESTED 2mm (1116) CLEARANCE BETWEEN FACE OF WALL AND BACK OF BOWL. 

TO COMPLY WITH AREA CODE GOVERNING THE HEIGHT OF VACUUM BREAKER ON THE A.USHOMETER VALVE, THE PLUMBER MUST 

VERIFY DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR SUPPLY ROUGHING. 

FLUSHOMETER VALVE NOT INCLUDED WITH FIXTURE AND MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY. 

CARRIER FmlNG AS REQUIRED TO BE FURNISHED BY OTHERS. 

PROVIDE SUITABLE REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL WALL SUPPORT. 


IMPORTANT: Dimensions of fixtures are nominal and may vary wtthln the ranJle of tolerances estaliliahed by ANSI Standard A112.19.2. 

These measurements are subject to change or cancellaUon. No responsibility IS assumed for use of superseded or volded pages 


M120 
4:12014 AS America Inc. Rev. 2114 
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%URN ­CARRIER SYSTEMS 
Z1203·N-X ADJUSTABLE HORIZONTAL SIPHON JET - 5()(}-Lb. No-Hub carner with Heavy-Duty Rear Anchor Tie Down 

n8l lr-·g 

( 

~J~~V=~~-II lei (.Zf» 

7! [190) 

I 

No1es: 
I. 	 . 'p-~ =2". 
2. f'ee( IIId1or1Id 10 floor usr.g minimum 112" 

n:I1crs 1IwoogIl rear en carrier r 
3. Re.- _ bar ~'relI ltir sean insIalalJoo 

Product IHrnenams in InC/les App.. WI. 
NIl"*" A B C 0 Lilt. Z" 

Zl203-NJIl-X 
3 5-13/16 7-112 8-718 70 $1,121.00Z1203-NL3-X 

ZI203-NR4-X 
4 6-11 /16 8-718 100t18 74 1,212.00Z1203-NL4-X 

OPTIONS 

PRODUCT/D£FINITION 
Z1203-N1.3-X 3" No-Hu.b Left·Hand Inlet with Flow to Right 
Z1203-NR3-X 3" No-Hub Left-lland Inlet witl! IbN 10 Left 
Z1203-IU-X 4" No-Hub Left·Hand Inlet willi Row !o Right 
Z1203-NR4-X 4' ,",-HUb Right-HanellnlBt with Flow to Left 

ENGINfERlNG SfECKATION: ZUAN Zt 203-N( I·X Adfuslab4e. horizontal. slpIm jet 500-lb. water 

closet 'RIgid System' willi ( ) No-Hub comections. Complelll with DIn-Coated cast iron right-hand PREFIXES PRICING 

01' !eft-hand main titling willl 2' vent. adjuslable gasketed faceplate, un versa! floor mounted loot Z O.C.C.I. System with Zurn All" 

supports, corrosion resistant adrJSlabie ASS coupling with Integral test cap. fixture bolts, trim, 
 Adjustable Coupling' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ... See Chart 
stOO protectllli. Ileavy-iluty rear anchor tie dOWn. and IIoOOed ' Neo-seat giISIUIl ZQ 	 O.C.C.I. System with NPT Faceplate. 

Noo-Adjustable Coupling. . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . IfIC 

SUffIXES 	 ADD 
Single 

-A Auxiliary Support Assembly $565.00 
(FOI' P·Oim. Greater Than lS") 

-BC Back Cleanout . 266.00 
o -6E Barrel EXtenSion (Up to 40") . . . . . .. . ....... . 2Ir7.00 

-CC CorrOSion Resistant Cast k'oo Coupling .. .... .. . . . HlC 
(6" to 12') 

~	-CV Closed Vent (Use only when local codes allow) .. . . .. .. . NlC 
-G Galvanized Cast Iron.. ....... ....... .... .... .... . 810.00 
-I'll AuxiliaryFootSuppo!t(FoI'P-Oim.l0"-lS").. .. ....... . 212.00 
-VP VamlaJ-Proof Trim . . ........... . . . . . .. ... . . . . . . . 88.00 

t1-45 Finishing Frame for Siphon Jet SysIem.•....•....••... 54.00 
o~ Rush vatve Supply Support tor water aoset ... .. . . .... . 57.00 

-81 Adjusting Wret1ch for "ll.: Coupling .... . . ... .. ....• . 70.00 

o This symbol denotes a product that Is engineered 10 reduce InslalJ8tioo and rew<lrk time. 

'Regularly lurnished unless othelWise specified. 

ZIJRIIINOUS11/JES, tiC SPfC1F/CATlON VRNNA6E Of'fRATION. IIXI1 PfTTSBURGHA'IfNIJE. fllIf: PA 16502 PHONE 855-ONf·lUI/N f855·66:H8761 FAX: 8f4-454-lf12!J ,,.,,,. lUITlconl 

Page 228 
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ZUR~!'J!IIN~CARRIER SYSTEMS -. 

Z1203 ADJUSTABLE HORIZONTAL SIPHON JET - No-Hub/Hub and Spigot Series 

All olller dimensions same 1- --8 - -----t 

as Z1203 single. 

17 

r 

[432) 

N 

Z1203-ND Illustrated 

~ [60J' _1 (2 (51J HUB VEN] 

; 

t 

I~
 

Z1203-HL4 Fitting Illustrated 

Z1203-NL3 Illustrated 

'ReglJlany fumislllKl unless otnerwtse specified. 

---I 
_ 4 [102] 

~-___-.J __I 
12 [305] 

16 [406]-- ----1 

'----9 ----I 

OPTIONS 

PRODUCTIDEFINITION 
Z1203-NR3 
Z1203-M.3 
ZI203-ND3 
Z12Q3.Ml4 
Z1203-M.4 
Z1203-N04 
Z1203-HR".5 
ZI203-1I.4,5 
Z1203-HD4. 5 

PREFIXES 

Z D.C.c.!. System with Zurn "1l" 
AdjusIaIIie CCAJplino" ............. ... . . . . 

ZO D.C.C.1. System wtlll NPT Faceplale, 
Non-Adjuslable Coupling .. . 

SUFAXES 

-A AuxiliaTy Support ~bIy .. , ........... .. 
(for P-Dlm. Greater than 181 

41 Blowout Type Fix'.ure ~rt ....... .. ..... . 
41C BacfICleanout . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . .. .... . 

t) -BE Barrel Extension 
(Up to 26". O'Ierali Length at 40") ........... . 

~C CcrnJsiJn ResistI1t Cast lroo Co\lpIilg (6" ·12j.. . . 
-CL 

t) -CV 
-G 
-JC 

-M 
~ -i'F 
~ -i'S 
t) -RYK Unistrut Pre-Fab Foot...... ... . . ..•. .. • .. . . 


- T 

-VP 
-Xl 
-X4 
-29 

t) -45 

t) -50 
~1 

-f 

SPECIFYING A Z1203 CARRIER SYSTEM 
(Illustrated at left) 

Z1203-NR4 

I ILPi~~~
C (3.4. or 5 inch) 

Left. Right, or Double 

-	 Type of Connection 

Coupling Type 

t) This symboC denotes a product !hat is engineered to reduce 
installation and rewOf1( time. 

Coupling l engtIJ Greater Ihan 12' 

(Specif)l Length Requiredl . . . .. .. .. .. Per loch 

Closed Vent (Use only when local codes alIowl .. 

GalVclrized cast Imn .. ........... .. ...... . 

2~nd1 AuUialy ~et with Sanitary Sw~ 

on Fac8piale Centerline (4" No-Hull Only) .. .... . 
Auxiliaty Foot Support !For P·Dim. 10"-18") ..... . 
Pre-Fab Fool . . .. .. .. .. ... . ... . .... ... . 
Pre-Fall Slotted Foot .. .. .. ....... .. .... .. 

Thleaded ComectioIl ......... . 

(Available on reslricted bGs oriy.1 

Vandal-Proot Tfim ........ . . .. . 

3" carter Foot Extension Assembly . .. . . ... .. 

4" carrier Foot Extension Assembly . ...... . . . 

Mechanical Test Cap AssemIlty . ... .... . ..... . 

Rnishillll Frame Ie. Siphon Jet System .. . . 

(for Blowout System specify -<!S·81 

Rush Valve Supply StQlOrt tor Water Closet . .. . 

MIIJSIilg Wrench tor 411: Coupling ... .. . . 


Floor Mount. Back Outlet Fixture Support ..... $103.00 $2Q8.OO 

3" No-H\J) Right-HinlINet willi Row to Lett 
3' No-Htm LaIt-Hand Inlet willi Flow 10 R/gl1t 
3" No-Hub 8ack-lc·8ack Inlet (DoWie) 
4' No·Hub Right-Hirld Inlet with FkM 10 Left 
4" No-HUI Lett·Hand Inletwittl Flow 10 Ri~ 
4' No-Hub Back·to·Back Inlet (DolJlIej 
4" e. 5" Caulk. ~t-Hand Inlet with Row 10 Left 
4" e. 5" caUlk. LefI-Hanllliet wiII1 RowlD Right 
4" or 5" Caulk, Back-to-Back ~et (Owlllel 

PRICING 
Single DouIIle 

See Chart 

NlC NlC 

ADD 
Slngle 	 DouIJIe 

5565.00 $1,130.00 

IIIC 	 NIC 
266.00 

207.00 	 207.00 
NlC NlC 

66.00 	 132.00 
NJC NIC 

536.00 1,072.00 

moo 
211.00 	 422.00 

NlC NlC 
NlC NlC 
NlC NlC 
POA POA 

B8.DO 178.00 
57.00 114JJO 
74.00 	 148.00 

NJC NlC 
54.00 1~00 

57.00 11".00 
70.00 	 70.00 

DEDUCT 

ZURN INDUSTRIES. HC SPECIFICATION DRAIIiAGf OPERATION. /80 / PlTTSBIJIlGH AVf/IIE. ERIE. PA r65bZ PHONE 855-ONE-lURN (855-663·9876/ FAlt: 814·450/·7929 - zum.car. 
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COTS #677 °S OP 109 RoyaJ­ OPTIM~Model 

OPTIMA SYSTEMS 	 Sensor Activated Flushometers 

~ 	~ ~ D~ o~® ~©D© ---.fiET 
ExposeO, Sensor Acl~/a'ed fIooP ' Model water Closet FltdDnfter. ror RID' mounted 0( wail 

hung top spud bowlS. 


~ 	 AlIIh C)1CIe 
Model 111-1.28 ES-S ~h-ElIicillncy (1.28 gp/14.B Lp/) 

~ 	 SpecHtaImI 
Quiet, Exposed, DiaphragmType. ClYcml Plated CXlseI Fklshome1er the IdIowulg features: 
• 	 PERMEX' ''' ~neUc R\Ibber Diaj)lYagm Willi Dual Fiteled Fix\ld Bwass 
• 	OPTlMA' El-l500-l ser-Adap!iYe ilf~ad Sensnr - tKfcab' li!1J! 
• 	User wierdVtlvee (3) secoo:I Rush DeI.ly 
• 	CciZt6s'j Flush"" Omde Buttlln 
• 	 Non-Hold-Open integral SoIllnoid Operator 
• 	Die Cast Sensor PIa:e I'.ith no visible Fasteners (f0( 2iFl/lO 8eciri:al1m) 
• 	Ole Cast 5aenoid wa!I Caier Pi3le willi no \4sIl)jeFasInls fa 2-gano EledI1caJ Bo:4 
• 	1. I.P'S. Screwdri'l!lr Bak-Ch8k AIlgIe SIo!:l 
• 	 Free Splming Vandal Raslstant Stop cap 
• 	~ Tailpiece
• 	HigI1 Back Pressure VacuumBreala!f RusII Con 'MIl One-PIer..'! Botkwn Hex Couliing 


f'M Slut Coupling and Flaf'oJe for 1Ii' Top ~ 

• 	5\_ Solder' Adapler wICuWJr Tube and cast W3Il Range I"IiScl! Screw 
• 	Higi Copper, Low Zioc Brass castings for DeziociIIcatiCX1 Re!istana! 
• 	Non-HoId-Open Intl!<,lrai SoL . 0per3b', Fired MetefiIlg ~ and No External VoIu~ 


AdjUstment to Ensur9 Water CrosetvaIioo 

• 	Rush,lo;uracy Controlled b7 ClD'" TecJvOogy 
• 	Diaphragm, Slop Seal and ~aa!um Breaker mokIed from ffilNEXT" Ribber Compound rOl 


CIlloramile Res:stance 


Val\'e Bcdy, CoYer, TaII/l:ece and Contrd Slop shall be in GOIlIotma.'lC8 wilh ASTM~ 

Classification for Semi-Red BnIss. Valve shall he in CIlIl1Jli 'Ih the appIlcabIe sections 01 

ASSE 1037 and ANSVASME A112.19.2.lnsta tIDI1 confCf'lm 10 ADA r~emenlS. 


~ 	 VarIaImI ~ 	AubnafIc
C lP Trap Primer Sloan OPTIMA - equipped FlIshoole!et's prO'llde !he ultimate in sanitaly 

C Y6 Extended Bumper on Angle Stop (!or sear wiII1 CMJ1 proiectioo ar(l automatic opetalion. There are no handles to trip or 
buttons to push. The Aushomeler opetates by means of aolntraredC YO Bumper on Angle Slq) /kif Clpenseat withoot ~ 
sensCf that adaptS to its Sl/ITounc:filg. On:e the USef enters !he S8fISO"'s 

~ kaIaIorfes effeclive raf1\j8 and then steos tt.~ the AusIlJmeIer SoIertid initiates 
!he flushing C)de to Hush !he 1!Jrtlre.C a.-1M Transtormer (120 VACJ24 VAG 50 VA) 

C a-342 TranstOlmer (240 VACJ24 VAC 50 VA) ~ 	 HyI,jIenIc
User makes no physical contact " the FkJsIoneter surfze excepl toC a -4a5-A Fltnnet..- 8ectrical Box f'O!Iitoolng and Support Kit 
initiate the !M!rride ~ when reqli"ad He~ control the spread c:A 
infectious diseaSeS. 24·Hour Sentinel flJsh keeps lixlure freslt duringSee Accessories &lction and 0?l1MA· 1aessories Section of the Siim catakl!I lor details on 
periOOs 01 nonuse..these and 01I1er OPTIMA' Flush.orneter vaJiatioos. 


~ ftxlllomk:al
~ 	 Rxb.I'e& 
Automatic operation prOYX1es 'Nater usage sa'IIIlgS rHer 0Iher flushingConsuIr Sloan rOl' Sloan tx"and matching fiX1lKe~. 
deviceS. Reduces maintenance and operatiOn costs. 

~ 	 PractIcal 
Sclid state electrook: Clrcuttry 3SSI.Xes ~ of dependable, trouble-tree 
operaOon. The operational components of the Rushometer are ideflb::aI 
to a tlarde activated Royal ' Flusl1ometer. pro\Ien tIv (JIfr 100 years cf 
experience. 

~ 	w.rq 
3 year (limited) 

This space for ArchitectlEngineer approval 

________ _ _ _ Ca:e ______ 

IflOdelSpe6fie~ ____~_______ a . 
V~~ _______________ _ ________ 

c~~~ _______________________ __________ 

COO~ _____________________________________ 

rcIIDI. 

Sloan 8ectr0l'iC's are: 

®USTE'D376U ~ I.JS'm)BY U.P.M.O. 

USA &I 
Royal (Jptfma 111-1.28 ES.s 5.5. - Rev. 0 (11 /091 

http:111-1.28
http:111-1.28


COTS #677 
WlRmD~ 

~ 	 IJesa1Jtkln
&ilosed,Sensor AclMited ~. Model lYaIer Closet Flushometer. II)( tIoor ~ or 

wantuIg top spud txM1s. 


~ 	Aush~ 
Model 111·128 ES·S High·B1iciency (1.28 gpf/4.8l.pfl 

\NT W' 

ElECTRIrAl SPEaFlCATlONS 
~ 	 CcrIIId Il'cd ~ SolenoId 0peI'ab' 

Solid Slate 24 VAC. 50160 Hz 
24 Vt-C Input 
24 VAC Oulput • TransfIrmar 

8 Secood Arming Delay 
 Sloan ParUEl-154 

3 Secood Flush Delay 
 120 VAG. 50160 Hz Primaly 
24·Hoor Sentinel Rush 24 VAG. 50160 Hz Secondaty 

Class n. Ll Listed. 50 VA. 
~ 	 1PTlMA· Sna R:qe 

~naI22" - 42" (55911'fl1 - 1067 mm; Sloan Part #8..-342 
Self'QptNe Wind<m: j: 10" (254 mm) 240 VAC. 50160 Hz Primary 

24 VAC. 50160 Hz Secood8l'f 
Class II. Ullisted. 50 VA. 

OPERATION 
1. Acon!iI1uOU$. inVisible light 2. As the user entllrs troll 


b!am is emitted 'rom the 
 beam's ertedM! range (22" 
OPTIMA' Sensor. to 421 the beam is re~ed 

into the OpnMA~ Scamill' 
~y and transformed 
into a IO!'I 'iOItaoe electrical 
clfcult. Om activated. the 
Output Circuli continues in a 
'ho!d" mode II)( jI; Ioog as 
the user remainS Within the 
effecti~'1I range of the Sensor. 

ROUGH~ 

1-­,,,,,, 

2',II"IdIN. 
{57 :rim) 

I" I.P.S. 
SUPPLY 

(ON 25 nml 

19"t 
ClLOF {~mmj 

SUPPLY 
11'/2"

CIL OF ELEC. (292 mm) 

BOX & FlXTIJRE 

Posilion of SenD Box can tl8 r.Iret1 ex laweflld 1 " (25 mm} ~ fl ccnnt! WI!~ HardcaIl Q-aIl Bars. 

a ·tSCO-lSl'..NSO!\ 24 VA(; 

24 w.e COL 
~--------------~~ 

El · I500-L SENSCfl 

One TranslGllner seMIS 141 to ten 1101OPTIMA" ClosaliUrinaJ Rustnneters. Specify 
nwmer of transfonr.e!S required accordlngt,'. 

3. When the user steps a~ 
from !he OPTIMA~ Sensor, 
the cirttit waits 3 seconds 
(to ,pr8'l81t false fIusIW1g) 
then ini.tates all e!ectn:aI 
'OI1e-time" signal Itlat 
opera1es the Solenoid. TNs 
initiates the ftusIIing cycle 
to Hush the flxlure. The 
Circuil then automatiCally 
resets and is ready for the 
next user. 

8..ECTRCAl BOX N3TAU.ATlON 
SENSOR U1G4T1ai AN) ~ IS afT1CAL 
FalkKe In properly position the eIectIicaI boxes to the pkrnblng rough -In win result In 
inlJroper installation and impair product perfonn;rw;e. All tradesmen (plumbers. 
electricians. tile S8!t8lS. etc.) inYoMId wiIh the installation of Ibis product must coordinate 
their WOI1I to assure proper product insIaIation. lnstalla1ion Template l\Jnished with 
Aushometer. 

4'(102 ~SO. x2· 'i2' ~4 ,""II VEEP 
OUIlfT B01t - N'f'tE1'QI ELECT. '01501 
~ EOO\I. f!f COO1W:'TOR! 

o 
-e-­
o 

~~~~~~~~~~	~ ~~~~ 
~ffA -....:oO \ 

A!TAIJI NOl.fjllH6 RATHO 4' M2 " SO. 80X DEYa 1l7o'm f!.,\S'T<A 
PIJ.S:EIl RING USING FOIl! 141 AHi! 3/4- ,19 ..., _ - APPt£ilJj ElECT. 

SCIII:NS !SIJ'Pl£01 1\&410 ~ E()J.tI. !f1f COfflW:rOA) 

To ....a\lllfar ~ a.n IICDIIIIIIIII .._".. B...-.A~EllclltllIIaII'IIIIIIIq n1il4\llClrt ICI. SpdJ n CI'dIr" B.-4I&A fClllIIIIRIIJ· .......... ElAII5-A It, .. 
!IDInId PIIlI...-. ~ ...!)Nt b:IIIDn. CI!nd IIr.tIy IDr IIIIIIIIIIIII ..... 

SLOAN VALVE COMPANY • 10500 SEYMOUR AVENUE • FRANKUN PARK, IL 60131 
Phone: 1-800-982-5839 or 1-847-671-4300. Fax: 1-800-447-8329 or 1-847-671-4380· www,sloanvalve ,com 

CoI71riQhI CI 2009 Sloan Val'te Cm!par.y 	 Royal Optima 111-1.28E5-S SS -fIeoi.Oil1109) 



Beverly Hills Unified School District 

Measure "E" Bond Program 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PR) 

PR Number: 80 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: ___..:.6/..:;21;,...1..:.6___ 

Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No.: ____H_O_5____ 

Issued To: ProWest Construct jon Company Bid No.: __---'-13;;....--'-.14-'-10;;....1;...;4___ 

(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount , Milestones andlor Contract Time reflecting the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal Request (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 

Cost of materials and labor: 

1.Provide and install PVC coated connection for gas and condensate drain 
connections to rooftop mechanical units. 

HVAC condensate drain &gas piping detail No.2 

Issued by: 
Signature 

David Doan 
Name (Printed) 

June 2, 2016 
Date 

Change Order Proposal Is due from the Contractor by: 6112116 

Date 

CM Signature 

Peter Mayor 
Name (Printed) 

June 2, 2016 
Date 

SR. CM Initial 

cc: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



--

- - --

PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #80 

PR 80 Summary Fischer $2,888.82 
$0.00 

$2,888.82 

Proposal Request #80 
Line COR# Cots # Amount 

1 Fischer - provide PVC Coated Flex connections for Gas to AC Units 

Material total $2,724.02 
57986 

r- -

Fischer Total $2,724.02 
Prowest Marl< Up 5% $136.20 

(Al Total $2,860.22 
(8) Bond 1% $28.60 

(A+II) = $2,888.82 

Total Proposal Request # 84 = $2.888.82 
Proposal Request # 

Line# COR # Cots # Amount 

A-1 Total $0.00 
-

Prowest Mar\( Up 5% i!LQQ 
Total $0.00 

Bond 1% $0.00 

Total ESTIMATE = $0.00 

http:2.888.82
http:2,888.82
http:2,860.22
http:2,724.02
http:2,724.02
http:2,888.82
http:2,888.82


PRoWEsr . ·_ ·-....:EIVED 
CONSTRUCTORS MAR 01 20t6 

255 Lasky Drive 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212 


CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST 
PROJECT: Horace Mann School New Classroom Building (Rebid) PROPOSAL REQUEST NO. 86 

PROJECT NO.: 13-14/014 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 03-01-16 

TO BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: COTS: 579 

RFI#400responseto equire 

Fischer Inc. $ 2,724.00 

Subtotal $ 2,724.00 


ProWest 5% $ 136.20 


Subtotal $ 2,860.20 

Bond 1% $ 28.60 


Total Change $ 2,888.80 r---­
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: BHUSD 

REASON FOR CHANGE: RFI #400 response 

ISSUED: 

PROJECT EXECUTIVE: ~Je:..:..ff:.....:R..:..:;is::.:.in,-,-,g>--____M_A_ f_o_r _JR______711/I__ DATE: 03-01-16 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESPONSE: If this proposal is accepted by Change Order, I agree to provide all 
labor, equipment and materials to accomplish the work described above and request a cost change $ 2,888.80 

BY: _______________________________________ DATE: _________ 

DISTRIBUTION: D Project File (originals) D Contractor D Project Manager D Architect/Engineer 

http:2,888.80
http:2,888.80
http:2,860.20
http:2,724.00
http:2,724.00


OWNER COR 86 COTS 579 


FISCHER~ INC. 


February 11 , 2016 

Prowest Constructors 
22710 Palomar Street 
Wildomar, CA 92595 
Phone: 951--678-1038 
Fax: 951-678-1083 
Attn: Martin Ackerson 

Project: Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and Underground Parking 

Description: Dormont PVC Coated Gas Flexes required for AlC Unit Hook­
Ups as directed by the response in RFI #400. 

RFI 400 RESPONSE 

MATERIAL $2,724.02 

Total $2,724.02 

1372 W. 26TH Street, San Bernardino, CA 92405 
Phone: (909) 881-2910 - Fax: (909) 881-5761 

license No. 853357 



------------------------ ------------

-----------------

OWNER COR 86 COTS 579 

EXPRESS PIPE & SUPPLY CO., INC Quotation 
RIVERSIDE ·-BRANCH 12 
1395 PALMYRITA AVE . : ::}m~~]§~JJqITx~§fm~tiUS:RIVERSIDE CA 92507 

951-684-8448'F:ax 951-684-8449 
 02/05/16 _LS5803910 

--O-R-O-E-R---TO--------: -----------r'·'.,.,.'·,.,.,.,.·,.,.,.·:::~8~~~~~:il: 
EXPJtESS PIPS .. SUPPLY CO" INC: 

R.%VERSIOE • BRN.."CH 12 

1395 PALMYRITJa. AVE "1 
RIVEltSIOE, CA 92307 

QUOTE TO: SHIP TO: 
FISCHER, INC. .FISCHER#1413 HORACE MANN SCHO 
1372 W. 26TH STREET 8701 CHARLEVIILE BLVD 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405-30.29 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 

:(E~~2~~j§~EEfmmEEI~§f§iK~~m§§~~EImE1pUijL:JE~~~§2j§~EmIEL}nJ::tJEEEEJ~~~~£~tLEJE{{E 

74209 __1DORMONT L HOUSE 
:::IEE2JE~~f:£.[3jEEIJD :::IgEEJm~rrm~~EEgEiEf[gIijJmm§§E:JdEIJE32: :::I3~m~§FnJfm~IDlli)E§§§~JJ: 

JOSE HERNANDEZ BR99 WC WILL CALL LNET 15TH PROX Y 02/05/l6 LNO 
:::[:Ja:~~~]§~~~: :::~b~~~~~i~: :::Bg~~t~¥:: :::if~:1ft~~~~[:~51II~~E~J:J~1tIg~:::: :::~:JiI~~~f~1~t: :;i}:::::i~f~i~t· 

MIP X 24 FLEX 

*** Above not returnable ini 


37ea 
 2268.10 
l/2MIP XJ./2 MIP X 24 FLEX 
*** Above not returnable ini ** 

2094959 DORMONT 31-3l31-24 PVC COATED 6l.300 

--------------1!<'ThliIs-iq-uotailoii--,jC------------------------------------ -----s~t~t;;i -------2452-.-80 
Prices are firm for 30 days and subject toS&HCHGS75.00 

change without notice after 30 days. __~.sAl~.~LT __________l9...fi_..2.2. 
Applicable ·taxes extra! 

http:toS&HCHGS75.00
http:92405-30.29


-- ---

OWNER COR 86 COTS 579 


CONSTRUCTORS 


REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 


BHUSD - Horace Mann School New Classroom RFI NUMBER: 400 
Beverly Hills, California 
BHUSD # 13-14/014, DSA # 03-115036 

TO: 

Tatum - Program Management 
Peter Mayor 
15130 Ventura Blvd. #327 
Sherman Oaks. CA 91403 

01 /~/~ 
Date 

FROM: 

ProWest peM Inc. 
8701 Charleville Blvd ,' 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

SUB: Fischer INc 

ISSUE: Air Conditioner Hook Ups - Clarification 


SPEC SECTION: 15400 PARA: DWG REF. / DETAIL: 


DCIVIL [2] ARCH DSTRUCT 0 PLUMBING [2]MECH 0 FP 0 ELECT [2] OTHER 

[2]INfOR.;\lATJON NOT SHOWN ON C
[2]INTERPRETATION Of CD'S 
[2]CONFLICT IN CD'S 

D'S 0COORDlNATION PROBLEM 
[2] POSSIBLE COST LVIPACT 
0POSSIBLE TIME IMPACT 

1)UESTION; (i\ttach Separate Sheet if ~eces cl. l")I) 

There are no details in the plumbing drawings for the final gas and condensate 
hook-ups at the air conditioning units on the roofs. Please provide direction. Standard 
hard pipe connections will be utilized unless details are provided, Please clarify and 
advise. 

Attachments: Fischer RFI #39 

CONTRJ\CTORS PROPOSED RESOLl'TlO~: (AttAch Separate Sheet if Secessa~') 

SIGNED: Martin Ackerson DATE INFORMATION REQUIRED: 01-29-16 

I~ESPONSE: 

Refer to the attached detail for gas and condensate drain connections to rooftop mechanical units. 

and rough-in punch list. ~# 
Greg Web"'? /" ­
IDS Mechanical Inc. 
01-27-16

I 
By Date 

**E;\D Of SECTION** 

Request for Information 



COTS 579 OWNER COR 86 

~ 
®DORMONT GAS APPLIANCE CONNECTION 

WITH (PVC coATING) <D ALL CONDENSATE DRAIN UNES 
WllHlN BUILDING SHALL BE 

.§ll§. SERIESILENGTH BTU CAPACITY INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WllH 
lHE REQUIREMENTS OF SECllON 

3/8· 20 SERIESJ2 FT. B5,OOO 15400, PLUMBING SPECIFlCA110NS.
112· 30 SERIESI2 FT. 150,000 

3/4· 40 SERIES/2 FT. 290,000 @ SEE DRAWING FOR SIZES. 

1" 50SERIES/2 FT. 581,000 
1·1/4" 60 SERIESl2 FT. 1.075.000 @ TRAP DEPlH SHALL BE EQUAL TO 

lHE Alc UNIT TOTAL STA11C 
PRESSURE PLUS 1-INCH BUT 
NOT LESS lHAN 2-INCHE5. 

DRAIN UNE SHALL BE AT 
LEAST lHE SAME SIZE 
AS lHE NIPPLE ON lHE 
DRAIN PAN. 

BRASS CLEANOUT 
PWG (lHREADED) 

CONDENSATE DRAIN, 
SEE PLANS FOR 
CONT. OF PIPING 

2· MIN. 

GAS LINE. SEE 
PLANS FOR CONT. 
OF PIPING 

UNION (TYP,) 

TYPE ·L· COPPER 
lUBING WllH WROUGHT 
COPPER FlTllNGS 

HVAC CONDENSATE DRAIN & GAS PIPING DETAIL 2 



Beverlv Hills Unified School District 

Measure "E" Bond Prl)f1ram 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PRJ 

PR Number: ___-=:;.::-___ 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: ___,,;,.6/..;;,2/_1,,;,.6___ 

Project No.: ____H_O;...5____Project Name: Classroom 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No. __--:.;13:..-.;..14.;..10;.;1,,;,.4___ 
(Con/ractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation "dl••"loo",ol" if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones andlor Contract Time the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 


Cost materials and labor: 


1. Add dedicated water lines from main to the emergency showers so they are 
always 

HVAC condensate drain &ga5 piping detail No.2 

Issued by: 

6112116Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 
Date 

SR. CM Initial 

eM Signature 

00: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #81 

PR 81 Summary Fischer $6,121.58 
$0.00 -­

$6,121.58 

Proposal Request #81 
line COR# Cots # Amount 

1 69 422 Fischer ­ Add dedicated water for emergency showers at Science Labs -­
Material total $2,166.44 
Labor total $2,706.80 
OH&P $730.99 

- -
Bond $168.13 

Fischer Total $5,772.35 
-

Prowesl Mark Up 5% $28M2 
(A) Tolal $6,060.97 -
(8) Bond 1% $60.61 
(A+B) = $6,121.58 

r-­
Total Proposal Request # 84 :: $8,121.58 

Proposal Request # 

line# COR # Cots # Amount _... 

-

Total $0.00 
--

Prowest Mark Up 5% ~ 
Total $0.00 

Bond 1% $0.00 

Total ESTIMATE = $0.00 



PRoWEsr 

CONSTRUCTORS FEB 29 20\5 

255 Lasky Drive 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212 


CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST 
PROJECT: Horace Mann School New Classroom Building (Rebid) PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.069 

PROJECT NO.: 13-14/014 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 02-18-16 

TO BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: COTS: 422 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE: Schedule impact to crit ical path and pending additional costs associated with the 
Extra Work Completed : PLMG - Add dedicated waterfor emergency showers per RFI #393 response. 

Fischer, Inc $ --7; 915 . ~ t; ,11 t . ') 5 
ProWest 5% 
Subtotal 

$ 
$ 

3.5.()..76 

7,366.04 
L.. Cl" ~ ." 1..­
t;;; I 0'- 0 A 1 

Bond 1% $ lJ.:6fr ~ 0 . '" I 

Total Change $ ~ ~c,/\1.,\~ 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: BHUSD 

REASON FOR CHANGE : Owner Request 

ISSUED: 

PROJECT EXECUTIVE: ~Je,-,-ff,--,R.!.!;is::.!.in:..:.!g,,--____--!.M.:..:.:....;A~f..::. JR 711/I DATE: _---"0=2--=1=8--=-1:.;::6__ o.:....r .=..~___ __ 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESPONSE: If this proposal is accepted by Change Order, I agree to provide all 
labor, equipment and materials to accomplish the work described above and request a cost chang~ 

BY, DATE, "t 4>, 12...1 /).0.--..., 
DISTRIBUTION : D Project File (onginals) D Contractor D Project Manager D Architect/Engineer 

http:Je,-,-ff,--,R.!.!;is::.!.in


PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Date: 2/18/ 201.6 

RiVtSEll : 0'....·16 JUSnFlCAnON TO SUBSTAlm~TE 
Project : BHUSQ HMS 

REF: OWN.EA COP" 69 COTS 422 lor Ext~ Work ComJ)letl!d : PLMG - Add dedicated w~tl!r for emergency showers per RFI #393 response:. 

SubJect : Change Order Prep / Check It : RFI 393 response: 

Amount (Sub CO)
ProWili t COST Item Subco# Date Ref Doc If Description Amount Notes OWNERC05T UCIC O~ARG(Cots" 

Totals 

9 '22 RFI39l F"..m.( T)cj.;.-t It. ('.67 !. 0158 Add dedIaI~ wal4r bI 
~ $hD....llIS p.er RFI JJ$) rqponw $ '-,Ot:.4. Ch.i tge to Owner. S S 7,015.2' 5 • 7.0152S 

WNHI .. 5 1,0 1::0.2 ' 

"SUBTOTAL McGUIRE : $ 7.015.28 Breakdown 01 Costs : S S 7.015.28 $ $ 1,015.28 • 

ProwesIS% : 350.76 
Subtot.illl: 7,366,04 

Bond 1%: 13.66 
TOTAL COP REQUEST : 7,439.10 

NOTE: NOT PART OF CONTRACT WORK 1/ Add Costs for RFI #393 response 

http:7,439.10


, I C.F c 

December 23, 2015 

Prowest Constructors 

22710. Palomar Street 

Wildomar. CA 9259.5 

Phone: 951·678~1 0.38 

Fax: 951 ·678·1083 
Attn: Martin Ackerson 

Project Horace Mann New Classroom WIng and Underground Parking 

Description: RFt #393: Add dedicated water tor emegency showers ~ 

Refer to T&M tickers # 0.57 [o~ 05A. 

LABOR Hours/Qty Rato 
Joumeyman 40. ~ 

c7 .'1 

-Subsistence 16 10.0o----St6EKi!L " 
$160..0.0. 

EQUIPMENi 

Scissor Lift '16 15.00. $240..0.0. " 


$240..00. 


MATERIAl: 

Lump Sum S 1.926.4.4 if 


Material Total $1,926.44 


Sub Total -68(l6Azr .,6'1 ,<it 7; .t.. '1 
Profit & Overhead 15% az.o...a.t. t' I 71 0 •., d\ 

Bond 200:* I t, ('" .... . \ ~ 
JJl s 1~a~7.!.~ /Jo. / ID~_--=:::::;~ 66-g: I 

Total s:ht7'l'5-2& 0/ vr 
~t; / 1-~ 't.· )S 

1372 W . 26'01 Street, Sa n Bernardino, CA 9240.5 
Phone: (909) 881·2910 • Fax: (909) 881·5761 

License No. 853357 

http:1,926.44


c....o-c-~ 

1372 W,,26TH STREET, SAN BERNARDINO, (A 92405 
'PHONE:; 1909.);,881~29tO FA)(~ :(90.9) 881-5761 

CfIER, INC. 
'TIME & MATERIAL TI CKET 

TICt<ET NUMBER 
:OS7 

PROJECT NU MBER 
1413 

PROJECTOAV 
Mondnv 

PROJECT SUP[RINTEND ENT PROJECT NA ME 
Ryan Brock 

: DATE THISWORK'.BEGAN 
eonstructcrs 11/30/2015 YES 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED 

~I"R Fl 11393: DEOICATEO WATER t'=OR EMERGENC\"SHDWERS 

-As dlr!:cLed bv the Architect In RFI response 1t393, we are r.unnlng ded/C.ilted wa'ter Jines ,to,th~ '9 ;emergenllY 'nawert ye-wash 
stnt lon S.o that the solc.nold va ves cannot hut 'he wate r off to them &t:any time. Tnls work·ls already C:bm'pleted. 

C-¢ ,C-%).s;...~ / 

:) 


LABOR 
ClASSIFICAnON HOURS # OFWORKER5 TOTAL HOURS RaTE SUBTOTAL. NOTES 

Journeymen , 13.00 :3 24.00 8 / W 'S'; 
I 

1. 0.00 
v 0.00 

- 0.00 

0.:00 
9,00 

I 

0.00 . 0.00 

TOO~ AND EQU IP MENT 
TOOL OR EQUI PMENT DESCRIPTION TOTALHO LlRS RATE SUBTOTAL NOTES 

19' Scissor Lift 8.00 L-r,' fW 



MAT£RIJ6.LS AN DCONSUMABLES 
MATERIAL OR CONSUMABLE DESCRIPTION QUANTJnf 'UNIT RATE SUBTOTAL NOTES 

11/ 2" Tvpe L Copper Tubil'\G ;140' t l F­ '1if,·~ /.:gSf· -­
Ill/ 2w Capper 90' B FlItJ 13,'Z..' '31,'$! 
1 1/2" Copper 45' .1 1'3. "I"fl. 13·~ 
1 i 12" Copper Coupling 4 7,30 z,.,!ltl 
:1. 1/2" Copper Tee 3 26-"'3 ( 6·7J 
1 1/2" Clevis Hanger 20 Z ·l'f f !j, 'd~ 
3/8" AII-Threi,d Rod BO' ,71 )"6' '1..£ 
3/8" Rod Couplings 20 T J,f)3­ 20' ~~ . 
3/8" )( 5" WedfJ e Anchors 20 ZI~ ,5'1'7 
3/8" Nu ts 40 . "/1-7 I . ~~ 
3/8" Wash ers 40 ," db b'~ 
Sticky Bilek Felt 1 Roll \ II? ,9Z::. r It.{£.,... 

Solder 2RoUs \J ""'7,<1 q~,->.! . ..­
~ I~ 

I ~ q (", I?, 
I ,()c-J A -, /'" =>/ -

". 
, l<Jv ~ 

1/'t1'. ~ .-,,h .I 

~ .-./ '/... IU'1~ I -

I I I ......" 
l r .. 

I 

.. 

VFJ; tl E"V ' T'~J 11= rlNI ~ . 
, 

.r ~h 4,'b--'_~ D(~h " hun ~\oJ\,.!:. 

~Rv itJ\ '\: 
, 

f. '1h~ ' \. J...d 0 ~/lS 

LIlIJSTfRCASl.~~ , 00 H(lIe8YCEIITr~ iffATJI!.L INFOIiMATloN flITHfS DoCUM£IIIT 15 ACCUAATC ANOTlIuE' To TlfE! aEST Of MY !<IJQWLEOGe AND bfllU 

SIGN ATURE DATE & nME 

BUSTER CASLER. FIELD SUPERIN EN DENT AT PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS 

I. nYM~ Bnoer.. 00 HEREBY gl!l'fJF:\l THAT AllI141'OnMAlroIJ 1M TlfIS DOCI.fI\f.QJT IS IICClJIUITf AIm ilIUElO THeBt>!" C'" MV I:NO\'/L[O\J ( ArlO IIWEr, 

SIGNATURE DATE & TIME 

~ 3-.,L. Ryall Brock 

r . I am the author of1hls document 12/07!~~15 , lO:30·AM 
2015,12:.07 11:06:47·08'00' 

RYAN BROCI{, FiElD SUPERINTENDENT AT FISCHER, INC. 



1372 W .. 25TH'STREEl', SAN SERNARDINO, ',CA-9240S. 
PHONE'd s(19)8B1;2910 ' FAX: '(9.09) 8g1~61 

FISa-rnR~ INC. 
TIME & MAT,ERIAL TICKET 

TICKET NUMBER 

oss 


PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT 

1413 RYiln Brock 


WQRK':AUTHORI~D BY DATETHISWORK BEGAN 

Blister C 'Ier, ProWest Constructors 11/30/ 2015 


PR OJECT DATE ·PROJECT DA¥ WORK CATEGORY 

12/01/2015 Tuesdav FEWWilte r 

PROJE CT NAME 
. 'Horace Mann School- New classroom Building 

DESCRIPTI ON OF WORK PERFORMED 

BFI '#393: DEDICATED WATER FOR EM ERGENCYSHOVu'ERS 

-As directed by tire A:'chitect In RF! ,rupOnlJ! 413 9 • w are I1Jnrt.lng dediqlted want IIn~to the 3, eml!rlency 5hower/evewaShstations so 
the:so(enold volves can notsillJ[ th .vater off theTy1 at lI~: tJme. Thls: wofk'ls alr.u dy campleted. 

lull 

LABOR 
CLASSIFilCATION HOURS " OF WORKERS TO'FAL HOURS RATE SU BTOTAL NOTES 

Journevmen 8.00· :z, 16.00 QZ 13~f-
/ 0.00 I 

" 0.00 
0.00 

TOOLS <AND'EQUIPMENT 
-TOOl QR ·Et:!),l!IIPMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL HOURS RATE SUBTOTAL NOTES 

191'Stisscr litt 8.00 1..5 I lZiJ 

MATER IALS AND CONSUMABlES -
'MATERIAL OR,CQNSUMABlE DESCRIPTrON QUANTITY UNrt RATE SUBToTAL NOTES 

See Fischer T&MTicket#OS7 
, Vt:K lt Y I IMl: UN L.Y 

f d 
JOb~ ~_ -\~r~ : J~b Name l±'Ti -

THE SIG(w~TlJRESBElOW YE/fIFY HOURS, TOOLS, E U~~~VdaTg~'I5 A~CtJtt 
PROV/ESl' DO tS HfiREBY CfRllfY THAT All fN'FOR.W\llO\~ rtf nils DOCUMt J 15 Acr.UMre .blIDiRUfjTOTMtUS'tOF OIlR K/IIO'oVlmGE AND I!ELIU. 

. SIGNATURE Dale: l.. z 0 '= ~ .." DATE &TIME 

BUSTER CASLER, FIELD SUPERINENDENT AT PROWEST CONSTRUq ORS 

SIGNATURE DATE & TIME 
Ryan Brock 

I am the author 01 Uils document 
201 5.12.07 11:08:56-08'00' 

121.0.7/2035 @ 1"0:45 AM 

RYAN BROCK. FIELD SUPERINTENDENT AT.fISCHUt, II'IC. 



c. ~.=., L~ Z- 'Z­c:::::'.,..l ~~~ Co """"" III '11111111111 11 11111 1111111 111' 
Quotation . 

~. 
Todd Pipe & Supply. LlC - Riwl'lldll 
16813 Spnlca Slt • 
RIVERSIDE. CA 92507-2847 
(951)3a4430D 
Fox (951)384-481Q 

eXP.lRATION DATE: . • QUOTE NUMBeR 

02105'2016 8 00201 5424 

TU: ~' upplt- LLC· Rl>etlldl 
1 .. ~ S!I" 
RIVE R IDE. CA i z.5O)'·2il47 
~9;'rsr,~BOO 
IX " ' )55+04110 

••, Pf-GE NO.• 

1 of 1 

aUOTE TO: SHIP TO; 

#1413 HORACE MANN SCHOOLFISCHER INC NEW CLASSROOM BLDG PROJECT1372 W 26TH ST 8701 CHARLEVILLE BLVD ISEVERLYSAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405·3029 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 

, ORDEROTY; . 

CUSTOMER NUMeER ! CUSTOMER PO NUMBeR ! 
MATTlYND18946 1413 

,
t FREIGHT ALLOWEDl, ;:! - W.RITEH ' ' :' SHr? DATE SHIP V1A TERMS 

MATT LYND NoNet Due 30th 1212212015 
. 

" OeSCRlPTjO}'l UN IT· PRJC~ ' . exr N~ICI: ,~-
140ft L-1-1/2-HARD-TUBE-20FT·LGNTH 9.6521fl 1361.28 
3ae 1-1/2 C X C SR 90 ELL 13.297/98 39.89 

1ea '1-1/2 CXC .450 ELL . 13.467/ea .13.47­
4ea '1·1/2 CROLL-STOP CPLG 7.304/ea 29.21 

3aa 1-1/2 C X C X C EE I 26.936/ea 80.81 
20ea 1 1/2" .STANDARD CLEVIS HANGER . 2.19Q/aa ~3:80 
80ft 3/8 ALL THREAD ROD - ZINC O.717/ft '/57.34 

20ea RC2 3/8-16 X 1-1/8 ROD COUPLINGS . ·1.036/ea 2Q.70 
ZINC PLATED 

40ea HN38· 3/8-16" HEX NUTS FINISHED 0.275/ea 11.00 
ZINC PLATED 

40ea FW38 3/8 FLAT WASHERS ZINC PLATED 0.1601 a 6.40 

1ea STICKY BACK FELT 1/4X2X25' ROLLS . 17.922/ea 17.92 
2ea SILVABRITE 100 LEAD FREE SOLDER 47.77819a 95.56 

Prices valid for 30 days. Subtotal 

Tax 

S&H Charges 

1767.38 
, &:9.06 

0.00 

., 

, f 

Amount Due 1926.44 

P~"I.,Uy:IoILYNon "'22f.1()'5~PIo4 



COTS 422 


CONSTRUCTORS 


REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 


BHUSD - Horace Mann School New Classroom RFI NUMBER: 393 
Beverly Hills, California 
BHUSD # 13-14/014, DSA # 03-115036 

TO: 

Totum - Program Management 
Peter Mayor 
15130 Ventura Blvd. #327 
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

_1_2_/~/~ 
Date 

FROM: 

ProWest PCM Inc. 
8701 Charleville Blvd ." 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

SUB: Fischer 

ISSUE: Dedicated Water For Emergency Showers - Clarification 

SPEC SECTION: 15400 PARA: DWG REF. / DETAIL: PB4.3 

DCIVIL [2] ARCH DSTRUCT [2] PLUMBING DMECH D FP [2]ELECT DOTHER 

[2]INFORMAnON NOT SHOWN ON CD'S 
o INTERPRETATlON OF CD'S 
[2]CONFLICT IN CD'S 

0COORDINATION PROBLEM 
o POSSIBLE COST IMPACT 
[2JPOSSIBLE TIME IMPACT 

..QUESTION; (Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary) 

As designed, the emergency showers in the science labs are part of the water system 
that is controlled by the solenoid valves which means the showers would not work if the 
solenoid was not turned on. Per our discussion in the field , please confirm that you 
would like us to add dedicated water lines from the main to the emergency showers so 
they are always active. Advise. 

Attachments: Fischer RFI #036 

CONTRACTORS PROPOSED RESOLUTION: (Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary) 

SIGNED: Martin Ackerson DATE INFORMATION REQUIRED: 12-07-15 

RE PONSE: 

l 

LC r •• 

0 0 A 'TAlE OtJ 
S 

e :r LC. A~ I en, • C _
I 

C , '2.01 I :2 ~ fAJl\ 



COTS 422 

***** ~!!'-. n",.. 
- "-:"'--=-:=-. 
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~7l:':·1 
1£~f~;I: 

____________________________________________________________--____________-'E'~~'"G.EO'S"C EN.cr'"C~oeS"AOOOc~___ - PB4.3 I" '/S ( ( ­



GIWCRAL PRnVAI LIN-G trAGI!: D!ttNU NATI OW KAIt': DY 'I H.£ DIRtCTOR OF INDUSftUa.r. 1UU.AT10 HS 


PURSUAtrr 'ro CJU. I f'ORJll1t LA!lOi\ Coo;t pAJ\"t 1 , CUAI"fER 1 , )'j\1' ICl.E 2, SECTI ONS 1110. 1713 AN D 11 13. 1 


i:"'Oit CO:ot"lS!\CI AL DIJILDlllG , HIGMW;\Y, IIaAVl COtlSTRUCTI OH .r..:m DREDGIHG ~ROJEC1'5 

LOCALITY: LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

DETERMINATION: LOS-2016-1 

CRAFT (JOURNEY LEVEL) ISSUE DATE 

EMPLOYER PAYMENTS STRAIGHT-TIME OVERnME HOURLY RATE I 

BASIC
EXPIRATION 

HOURLY
DATE RATE 

HEALTHAHD 
PENSION 

VACATIONI 
TRAINING

WELFARE HOUDAY 
OTHER 

HOURS
PAYMENTS 

TOTAL 
HOURLY 

RATE 
DAILY SATURDAY 

': 
SUNDAY AND 

HOLIDAY 

BRICKLAYER, STONEMASON, 

MARBLE MASON, CEMENT BLOCKLAYER, 
POINTER, CAULKER, CLEANER 

8122115 04/30/2016' A 37.930 7.500 6.900 8 0.7BO 0.350 c B.O 53.460 D 72.430 0 72.430 91 .390 

BRICKLAYER: 

MASON FINISHER 8/22/15 04/3012016' A 26.550 7.500 6.900 E 0.670 0.350 C 8.0 41.970 D 55.240 D 55.240 6B.520 

# F BRICK TENDER 8/22115 06130/2016' 29.570 6.860 6.500 G 3.900 0.650 0.470 C B.O 47.950 62.740 62.740 77.520 

BRICK TENDER: 

FORKLIFT OPERATOR 8122115 06/30/2016' 30.020 6.860 6.500 G 3.900 0.650 0.470 C B.O 48.400 63.410 63.410 7B.420 

CARPET, LINOLEUM, 

RESILIENT TILE LAYER 2122/16 04/3012016' H 29.B5O 5.0BO 6.300 2.050 0.630 0.200 8.0 44.110 59.040 59.040 73.960 

MATERIAL HANDLER 2122116 04/30/2016' H 10.000 5.080 2.2BO 0.550 0.630 0.100 8.0 lB.640 23.640 23.640 2B.640 

DRYWALL FINISHER 

K DRYWALL FINISHER 2122116 09/30/2016' l 32.050 7.950 5.130 3.070 0.670 0.470 8.0 49.340 65.360 M 65.360 81 .390 

DRYWALL FINISHER 2122/16 09130/2016' H 36.1BO 7.950 5.130 3.070 0.670 0.470 B.O 53.470 71 .560 M 71 .560 89.650 

ELECTRICIAN: 

COMM & SYSTEM INSTALLER 2122116 12125/2016" 30.730 B.310 N 4.120 0.650 o 0.250 B.O 44.980 p 60.B10 60.810 76.630 

INSIDE WIREMAN, RADIO MONITOR 
TECHNICIAN 

2122116 0713112016" 40.800 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 B.O 68.840 B9.B60 p B9.B60 110.870 

CABLE SPLlCER·WELDER 2122116 0713112016" 42.840 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 8.0 70.950 p 93.010 P 93.010 115.070 

TUNNEL WIREMAN 2122/16 07/3112016" 44.B80 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 8.0 73.050 P 96.160 96.160 119.270 

TUNNEL CABLE SPLICER 2122116 07/3112016" 47.120 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 8.0 75.350 P 99.620 99.620 123.890 

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS ELECTRICIAN 
2122/16 07131/2016" 40.800 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 B.O 68.840 P 89.860 P 69.860 110.B70 

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS ELECTRICIAN 
(CABLE SPLICING, WELDING, AND NETA 2122/16 07131 /2016" 42.840 11.540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 B.O 70.950 P 93.010 93.010 115.070 
TESTING) 

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN 2122116 07/3112016" 30.600 11 .540 Q 14.170 R 0.660 0.450 B.O 5B.340 P 74.100 P 74.100 89.860 

FlELD SURVEYOR: 

T CHIEF OF PARTY (018. 167~10) 2122116 09/30/2016' 44.810 11.200 9.650 G 4.150 0.900 0.150 B.O 70.B6O P 93.260 P 93.260 115.670 

INSTRUMENTMAN (018 . 167~34) 2122/16 09130/2016' 42.310 11.200 9.650 G 4.150 0.900 0.150 8.0 68.360 P 89.510 B9.510 110.670 

CHAINMANIRODMAN (869.567·010) 2122/16 0913012016' 41.730 11.200 9.650 G 4.150 0.900 0.150 B.O 67.7BO P B8.650 BB.650 109.510 

GLAZIER 2122116 05131/2016" u 40.700 v 7.000 13.030 w 0.770 0.530 8.0 62.030 x 81 .3BO x 81.380 100.730 

MARBLE FINISHER 8122/15 05131 /2016" y 28.450 9.160 2.710 0.810 0.330 Z 8.0 41.460 AA 55.690 AS 55.690 AC 69.910 

PAINTER 

I>D INDUSTRIAL PAINTER 8/22/15 06/30/2016' 32.020 8.050 3.040 1.050 0.790 0.B20 8.0 45.770 AE 61.7BO AE 61 .7BO AE 61 .7BO 

PAINTER: 

AD PAINTER, LEAD ABATEMENT 8122115 0613012016' 30.720 8.050 3.040 1.050 0.690 0.820 B.O 44.370 AE 59.730 AE 59.730 AE 59.730 

AD REPAINT PAINTER, LEAD ABATEMENT 8122/15 06130/2016' l 27.290 B.050 3.040 1.050 0.690 0.B20 8.0 40.940 Ai' 54.580 Ai' 54.5BO Ai' 54.580 

AG PAINTER, LEAD ABATEMENT 8122115 06/30/2016' l 26.410 B.05O 3.040 1.050 0.690 0.B20 8.0 40.060 AE 53.260 AE 53.260 AE 53.260 

AG REPAINT PAINTER, LEAD ABATEMENT 8122115 08/30/2016' 24.190 B.050 3.040 1.050 0.690 0.820 8.0 37.840 Ai' 49.930 Ai' 49.930 Ai' 49.930 

AD INDUSTRIAL REPAINT PAINTER 8122115 0613012016' l 28.450 8.050 3.040 1.050 0.790 0.820 B.O 42.200 AF 56.430 Ai' 56.430 Ai' 56.430 

PLASTERER 8122/15 0810212016" 32.910 8.930 4.210 AH 5.530 0.630 0.990 AI 8.0 53.200 AE 69.650 AJ 69.650 86.110 

# N< PLASTER TENDER 8122/15 0810212016'· 32.710 7.000 5.900 AH 5.050 1.020 1.020 B.O 52.700 Al 69.060 AM 69.060 B5.410 

PLASTER CLEAN-UP LABORER 8/22115 0810212016'· 30.160 7.000 5.900 AH 5.050 1.020 1.020 8.0 50.150 Al 65.230 AM 65.230 80.310 

PLUMBER: 

PLUMBER, INDUSTRIAL AND GENERAL 
PIPEFITTER 

8/22115 06/3012016·' y 42.930 7.110 AN 11.050 AO 3.030 2.550 AP 1.000 8.0 67.670 AQ 89.850 AQ 89.850 110.520 

SEWER AND STORM DRAIN PIPELAYER 8122/15 06/30/2016·· Y 33.110 7.110 AN B.200 AO 1.000 2.170 AP 1.000 B.O 52.590 6B.850 AR 68.850 84.600 

AS 

SEWER AND STORM DRAIN PIPE 
TRADESMAN 

8/22/15 06130/2016" Y 17.060 7.110 0.380 1.600 AP 0.B50 8.0 27.000 34.730 AR 34.730 42.460 

LANDSCAPEIIRRIGATION FinER 8122115 0613012016" Y 27.620 7.110 AN 11.050 AO 2.490 1.940 AP O.BOO AR 8.0 51.010 66.070 66.070 79.8BO 

AT LANDSCAPEIIRRIGATION TRADESMAN 8/22115 06130/2016" Y 13.390 2.000 AN 0.B80 0.100 AP 0.750 AR 8.0 17.120 23.B20 23.B20 30.510 



Beverly Hills Unified School District 

Measure wEwBond Program 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PR) 

PR Number: 82 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: 6/16/2016------­
Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No.: __----O.H,;,.;0;.,;;5___ 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: __..;.;13;...-1.:...;4,;,.;/0,-,-14-,--_ 
(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones and/or Contract Time reflecting the 
proposed Woll< described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal 
Request (PR) pursuant to Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 


Cost of materials and labor: 


1. Form new 4x12 equipment pad at the SCE service yard. 
2. Form and pour equipment pad on roof due to change in roofing material. 
3. IBush curbs on exterior of b.ldg. along line 1 between lines N & S to align 
with metal stud framing . 

David Doan June 16, 2016 Issued by: 
Signature Namfl (Printed) Date 

Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 612612016 

Date 

CM Signature 

Peter Mayor 
Name (Printed) 

June 16, 2016 
Date 

SR. CM Initial 

cc: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #82 

.~~ 
PR 82 Summary McGuire 	 $6,062.78 - :rr;f,. 

$0.00 	 V'~ ;, 
~ 

Total $6,062.78) 

Proposal Request #82 

Line COR# Cots # Amount 

1 102 	 497 McGuire - Fonn concrete electrical equipment pad at SCE yard. $1,289.00 


505 McGuire - Fonn and pour equipment pad for HVAC unit. $482.00 


509 Bushed curbs on exterior of bldg along line 1between lines N& S $3,151.00 


McGuire OH&P $738.30 
McGuire Bond $56.60 

McGuire Total $5,716.90 

Prowest Marl< Up 5% $285.85 
(A) 	 Total $6,002.75 
(8) Bond 1% $60.03 

(A+8) = $6,062.78 

Total Proposal Request # 10 = $8,062.78 

Proposal Request # 82 
Line# COR # Cots # Amount 

-

McGuire Total $0.00 

Prowest Mark Up 5% ~ 
Total $0.00 


Bond 1% $0.00 


Total Proposal Request # '" $0.00 


http:8,062.78
http:6,062.78
http:6,002.75
http:5,716.90
http:3,151.00
http:1,289.00
http:6,062.78
http:6,062.78


PRoWEsr 

C O NST RUC TOR S 

255 Lasky Drive 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212 

CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST 

PROJECT: Horace Mann School New Classroom Building (Rebid) PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.102 

PROJECT NO.: 13-14/014 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 04-06-16 

TO BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: COTS: 490,494,497,505,509,515,516 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE: Schedule impact to critical path and pending additional costs associated with the 

McGuire (CIP) Completed work for: Revised EB-101 Electrical yard formwork (MSB Pad); RT Condensing pad, IB-024, RFI 

#329, WP BofA BLDG exposure, IB-025 Point & patch columns basement garage 

McGuire Builders $ 47,614.00 $45,212.15 

ProWest5% $ 2-;Et8~' $2,260.61 

Subtotal $ -59,967.70 $47,472.76 


Bond 1% $ ·§QM S $474.73 .0 

Total Change $ ~§&r8 $47,947 '\ V'-"'" 


CHANGE REQUESTED BY: BHUSD 

REASON FOR CHANGE: As listed above. 

ISSUED: 

PROJECT EXECUTIVE: ~Je~ff:....!R.!!;is::!.in'-'lg,,--___-_M_A_ f_o_r _J_R_____7?tt1__ DATE: _--=-04...:..--",0.=..6--=1=6___ 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESPONSE: If this proposal is accepted by Change Order, I agree to provide all 

labor, equipment and materials to accomplish the work described above and request a cost change $~~~~11.--.. 

BY: _____________________ DATE: ____________ 

DISTRIBUTION: D Project File (originals) D Contractor D Project Manager D Architect/Engineer 

http:47,472.76
http:59,967.70
http:2,260.61
http:45,212.15
http:47,614.00


PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Date: 4/6/2016 

PROJ: BHUSD HMS 

REF: McGuire (CIP) Completed work for: Revised EB-10l Electrical yard formwork (MSB Pad); RT Condensing pad, IB-024, RFI #329, WP BofA BLDG exposure, IB-{)25 Point & patch columns basement garage 

SUBJ: ProWest - New COP 102 

fll.. 10 

Pi. S''L 


PII. SOl.. 


It Lr'J' 

PI. 'it.. 

i=11. tL 

PIl. "'> 

Item SUB Sub CO # Date Cots Ref Doc Description Amount Notes 

J 
EWA 147: Extra wotil to protect concrete from rain poured 

Change in Vented deck 1/ Note: these occur 

1 McGuire 106 3/18/16 490 IB-07 undemeath metal deck (drips) due to changed deck to vented on IE $ 362.00 
beneath the metal deck drips due to change in 
vented deck (18-07) from solid deck EXTRA

07. 
Cleaning required 

2 McGuire 110 494 
EB-101 Revised & EWA 158: Formed 4 x 12 electrical pad off lines 13 & W for A 1 

S 1,289.00 Concrete Pad for Relocated MSB 
CB3 Electric; finished concrete for electrical pads 

3 McGuire 113 497 
EWA 170: Formed and poured equipment pad on roof for HVAC 

$ 482.00 
Condensing pad required ; not shown on 

I(not in contract) Contract DWGs 

4 McGuire 121 505 18-024 
EWA 185: Moved steel for ramp shoring and set layout for ramp 

S -s&3:GQ Owner Cost IB-024 Wrong rei
shoring along north half of ramp Garage /BOA. 
EWA 192, 194, 196. 200, 201, 203: Bushed curbs on exterior of 

5 McGuire 125 509 RFI #329 
bldg along line 1 between lines N & S: room B 148 to match $ 

3,151.00 ·Owner Cost RFI #329 
framing moved to align with bent plate and changes from 6' walls to I4" walls. RFI #329 response 

6 McGuire 26 515 WPBofABLDG 
McGuire EW 45: On 2-17-15 Sub instructed to Dig to expose exist 

$ 134.00 Owner Cost /I B of A WP
WP at B of A BLDG (N. Property Line) 

7 McGuire 67 516 18-025 
IB-025 Form Place and Rnish Steel Col Encasements; drill end 

S ""¢1~ Owner Cost I/IB-025
epoxy; set rebar dowels (fumished by others) . Point & Patch Cols . S See attached FeE 

-­ -

Subtotal: $ ~,ea $45,212,15 

ProWest 5%: $ ~ $2,260,61 
Subtotal: $ ~ $47,472.76 
Bond 1%: $ 56{T.!;8 $474,73 

TOTAL: $ ~& $47,947A9 

http:47,472.76


- --

l ~klCh."" ._ ~'(aa __~17:-:2;:;[b~j)-------
~~S~ ~h ~~,~-------~ 
Z·,,4")(1" _ _ . _ _ E.c;h 55.14 __ 
"DO: PEA GRAVEL ~YER TONS 123.01 
' 20~. .. COIumnCI.m.,.~::,;.....----- l.S ~1.1q>-
~toD __ Each ~~f-

1~_~~'":'20"'==-=-_:_----_____+-__ l,S 11,6U.311 

-

-
- -Ram..11-1/l" Fa._ Elech 1n.S;! 

2 MIL CI..r P1.II:;.::c~S~hHII=.:-n-na-------j_ __ ~h 1810.00 _________ 

~- ~--_+LS~~-~~~~~-----

--~ 

F..igh:-:-t_.-::--~------- IOIIda S5OO,oo 
~ tlio'.!!~,,-)_________ _ _ _ -I~LS;----I_-I43.4>i 

DEUIlERY FEE lS _I­ i25]Q 
MlltllrI., Sub Total ~ -

-- ­

52tO.18 

1477.78 

_~M 

S208,OO 

$1,1/lQ."" 
$161,411 
512.76 

11,219.16 

-

-

---­- ­- ­
--

- -

-

o~~ ~ -<-- C-o~i" 


~~"","E:::-~ O-'L.-~ 


McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 110 
OWNER COP 102 

DATE: 1211812015 


TO: ProWftt 


AnN: Jerry Jenson &Jeff Rising 
RE: 


Project. HOrBl:8 Mann EWA'158 

D~~I!.L

atV. J Unit I UnlllCosl I Total 

_____ ~. ~I ____~~__~~~~~__________~~M8_.~~~.~________4­
Cemu 24 Cu. YIIII. Conerwllt L$ S3,~.91 
~~x t!.c~. Co~mta--____-__--I-__ LS--- $11'0308 -
Hub Grout __ I ~II' 125,18 

Hilil Epoley 600 so ItubeS U2.~~ 
High Spec Caner.1It Mlll4S00 PSI 1E~tC 1:;~)1_-------­=:h::-_--I-~=-= 5JI(
["S.Ck SIU~ __ J!-- --- :;::5-=-- _11 34!:.;OO=:.j._________. 

SUBTOTAL: 
15% FEE 
1% aondF..., 

TOTAL. AMOUNT REQUESTED: 

PIClO' ot, 

c.... C-b-~ 

EWA 158: Formed 4 x 12 
electrical pad off lines 13 &W 
for A1 Electric; finished 
concrete for electrical pads 



OWNER COP 102 


McGuire Contracting, Inc. 
EWANo·1S ( 

EXTRA WORK AUTHORIZATION 


JOB NAME; Ito,.,&- ~(!!lll Oate Penooned II h- -III'ij,~ Job • -.L"i~ 

Ii 


G cr.Il ConlnlctOl'"-Pra. ~:z...;(lt.WaCLk_______ 


. 
YOU ARE HEReBY AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED WITH THE FOLLOWING EXTRA WORK 


Oesc:rlplion or wcR 10 be P(" lo'mCd.~l Yi 12 e ICc,f:.... CAli fDl~ 011;- r1 8>$'----'1_3....
1'10.&'........ i.....:w"'--~_'_'It"_"'" 

1B~*1ftgi~ ,.~t!(!:1~;9- ; 

Stnig~Time Tlme& 1rl Do\j)Ie TIme Pre.nWm 
Employee Natpe craft Holn 

~ 
Hotn Hotn TIfI1~ Only

rt.J'~_II#, I M ~,.J-4r!C'2. t;,F r ~~ Ir N. :tI,.LlAIII~f-I~~ 1ru - .1 I 
I A ~:i' ~M~ t1...... 71'.../ L ./ ~~ ~..3J~~IJ.. ___ u.... A,.,,~ L:.. tl - ./ 

v I- . 

-
. -

I ­

I ­

-­
. 

i1.1'.A"fERIAL DESCRIPTION QU~ IDt. 

1 II: I:) I r=v- ,..." ,u::- 1""\;"" "--,","" ......­ -...-. 
- I .\. ._~~t... . ­

.JOO~ - ~NamO, A!\.... , 

~ 
&" lli· ~_Iy, 

[J:aUlPMENl HOU~ .L _l~ .....,'1. 
' ­

The Pbove Re~d Is completll and COITec:t. 

CGoI. Rd. No. 

Craft Designation: Gf (General Foreman) JC (Journeyman Carpenter) OPR (Operator) 
CA (carpenter Apprentice) L (Laborer) 



e.... ~ '--0 <..A- -;:-f:::rC> ~ '-~ 

s.~ . -c-~ 

/ 
~-- - --' 

L-..> ~ c....t.,..:=J ... .,J ~ 

~(..)r S"-.J~<"~ ~O~C'>· 

OWNER COP 102 If McGuire (COTS 494) 

(E) CclNCAETE'CUMl1, rfp 

h ) PLA~TEREO eMU YARD v\IA LL 
~E.P AOI8 SHT ADM? ---"--'­

'. ~ . 

~ 
<J 

., 
4 ~ <J'I 

il: <J 

COTS 369 E.1 
C-.;..--r ...... ~6 

@l, '­

REMOVE IE) ~ONCRE E CURB . 
ANO REPlAce WITH CONCRETE 
C Ufl ~ fLU~t-I Vl.1I.FJNI. EI-EV"TIO"'l 

<J \ LJ 



I 

McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

OWNER COP 102 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 113 

DATE: 1211812016 

TO: Pro West 

ATTN: Jetry Jenson & J&l'r Rising 
RE: 

Projec:t: Horace M:IInn EWA.170 
JOB~u,--·---, _..Q!lJId 11113120161.::.:4t~ 

Oetcription Qtv. j Unit I uf!ltIC_1 ToCa/:"'---, 
_ fill 

Cemex:U CII. Yda. Concrallt LS n,OO~.9 ' 
C....... l0 Cu. v.... COf1cnl'" I.,S 11,10) .0' 
Ii~b..!>""!t _ ___ _ ~!!.__ .. 125.161-_ ______ _ 

HIlII e 600 SO tiibGi S42.U 

----

~~ S~ COfICma Mill 4500 PSI 1:"," 15.80 
1 s.'~~ - --- is 11~_.o!l 

ES:-::bI::k:::.. -=CI1:;:::::......~':-__________--l____ I)o.~ 172.00 
Plywood SlIM.. _ Egh f- Sla.98 
ZO' x." .10' ElICh 55.74 
AOD: PEAGRJI'IIELLAYER --- - TONS- I 52102 '1 
121J3t1"CoIumnCtam... ____-1-__-_-- ~S ' W1 .i8 
,.,;;;;; W'--~IOP -- £¥oh S36.10 
f~~~~m~~~~o~=r---------------~-------r.~~<s~- $'I~ 
Ramul1-1/2" F_te,.... - - --'Each $22.64 

- - '-

2 MIL CI8e-!.._tie S-!'9 __ -------j---- iEaell - S660.oo 

~~~ht -- t~d" 1600"'.00- ·::.= '-=+----------01 

1!:!l~ , ;.::..rn,e =-- 1\ ~S:::::.:.... 143.4-4i!5::J~ --oooo "'-------------!+----<i:Lq:tto . ""' -, 
DE IVEfl't FEE r- ILS I S2W 

Matiriill Sub Total 
tt:qutpmotnt . ' I ~ 

"c'-on- c-o- p-u-m-D-wt-"Owrato' 
RHcl, FOI'kllft • 
Q;CkhQ; --
BobQt2t11O 
S~otf'-10 D_~tnD Tluck -

A1r Com~aor 

HUll Rollo 1iaI",_ 
Po_rTlmp« 

Chlpplna Him..... , __ __ ___ _ 

'IZ oltn Motor 
- '=EQUIDIU"'"~J1f1 TOIIII·:7'----I---

'us 
DAY 
QAY 

IDAY 
II"' 
tiaw 

rlay 
daw 

day 
day 
day 
tit!)' 
da 

d8v 

-

S1.432.59 
S328~OO 

51 .0611.0(} 
- 1320.00 

S".OO 
510( 00 

- S460-:06 - 575.00 
SlIiO.1lO 
$60.00 , 

$ 1;0.001 
SCS.OO- sOO.OO 
5110.00- -

~nC.rpellWt'lowrum.) tltll S81 .73 

ADorentlc:4t ca.".,ur IStntloht Tim.) hl1l $1IS.31 

[ UMP SUM '"OR CURREN$EA1.. APPUCATlON 
..aJ:Qf ;,uu rOUl! 7.00 

-

--

-

-
--

-

S23I.81----

- -
-- - - --

--
- .-

S176.37 

-- - -
141&.25 

" 

SUBTOTAl' $415.25 
1S'ID FEE $82.211 

1% Bond Fee: .4.7e 
TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED, $462.31 

" 
I"lIJelUfl 
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OWNER COP 102 


McGuire Contracting, Inc. 

EWANo. \"10 

EXTRA WORKAUTJjQRIZATIO~ 

JOB NAME; t\or£l£.C U(lrlll.L.______ Dalep fDlln d [t/I s/Ie';' 
General Co I 5+-:....-___C:1or:~W , '1...

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED wmt THE FOlLOWING EXTRA WORK 

o :f1I:'tion of wcr" 10 be ~onlled: fir J'\'! t~ ~ ].. oj p C 1 Q",L 10 .. 
.-JiJlGlC= ()J~~ C o-lp.,J.. . 0\,0( I)t.. La.s.t.:-J---~L-

Prc:.mium11rne& 1f.l Doubt. Ttm. 
How. -- HounJEmployee.~lIrne.,.-- Cnlll rtme O~_ 

<..1 rvt • 1-','1'" I~ .... ___+--_______1____._ ---------l~ ...... ~~f'.h T~~l'~J.I- -~t.t-r+__--'·L'="--_I_----II__--____1I---__l1--:inXi.'\X·;:-.t; t.. L<:,h;" I ~ 1-(1...1'j\"y--7.,l----t.-_ ___1---._ _ - -4-- -----1 
~--------- ­ -+------;1---- -­

------1--- -­---.-.' ------ -r-- ­

~------~----r_~~----- -~---------+--------_+~~---- -­
-. ------I ~ ----------1--------~r_--------4_-------~ 

MAl ERIAL UESCRIPnON OUAIijTITY 

~ /l :- . --/.."l
-:::-1/. -'nl ,r ~J. t~Vk.U,,"," \VI -.... ,) rP lUi ,1.['1-)]-----------~ 

~ 	if ~ , rh.rr.-:-L I , I _I. fi', { -------- .- .----'­
~._I{\\\ II :::PII JlAJ;"J, ..,l------- -- ­nI\T--iHirljrT.\:U-li'~J 	 ----­. ­

GF (General FOC'eman) JC (JOLmeyman Carpentet1 OPR (Opefat~ 
CA (Caq>e:nlef Appt-endce) L (~e1) 



PRoWEsr 

CONSTRUCTORS 


REQUEST FOR INFORM A TION 


BHUSD - Horace Mann School New Classroom RFI NUMBER: 347 
Beverly Hills, California 
BHUSD # 13-14/014, DSA # 03-115036 

TO: 

Totum - Program Management 
Peter Mayor 
15130 Ventura Blvd. #327 
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

08 / 28 / 15 
Date 

FROM: 

ProWest PCM, Inc. 
8701 Charleville Blvd.' 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

SUB: Air Flow Mechanical 

ISSUE: Exhaust Fan Curb Height - Clarification 

SPEC SECTION: 15800 PARA: nWG REF. / DETAll: 9/A 7.1; 5/MBO.5 

DCIVIL [2] ARCH D STRUCT D PLUMBING [2]MECH D FP D ELECT D OTHER 

[2]INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON CD'S 
[2]1NTERPRET A TION OF CD'S 
[2]CONFLICT IN CD'S 

[2] COORDINATION PROBLEM 
D POSSIBLE COST IMPACT 
IZIPOSSmLE TIME IMPACT 

PUESTlON; (Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary) 

We have two details which have differing heights for the exhaust fan curbs. On Architectural 

DWG Detail 9/A7.1 Roof Curb (attached) indicates 1'-0" max from below roofing. On 
Mechanical DWG Detail 5/MBO.5 (attached) indicates 8" min. from top of roofing. 
1. Is the fan curb 8" height acceptable? OR 
2. Does the roof have a 4" foam deck? If so, should we install a 12" curb? 

Attachments: Air Flow RFI # 8 

ONTRACTOR PROPOSED RESOLUTION: (Attach eparate heet if I eces aryl 

SIGNED: Martin Ackerson DATE INFORMATION REQUIRED: 08-31-15 

RESPONSE: 

The rigid roof insulation thicknesses are indicate on the roof plans 
and are also shown on the rigid roof insulation submittal shop 
drawings. Exhaust fan curbs will sit on detaiI1/SB1.6. Please 
coordinate with subcontractors providing work for detail 1 IS81.6 and 
the installation of the rigid roof insulation. An 8" high exhaust fan 
curb is acceptable provided it sits on detail 1 1881.6. 
Robert J. Uribe, WLC Architects, Inc. 9/2/2015 11 :OOam 

Request for Information 
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NEW ClASSROOM 
BUILDING AT HORACE MANN SCHOOL 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

8701 CHARlEVlillBLVD 
BEVERLY HILLS. CA. 90211 
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McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 121 

DATl:: 1/1412016 

ATTN: Jerry Jenson & Jeff Rising 
RE: 

Project: HOnlc. Milnn 
.:J""O.::B=­' __ 14 

185.11 
- 124.74 

1260·111 

SU.9::,:1:!-____ 

hl1l 
lire
hnI---

IIrv 
hrv-

' 11 
htS ___ 

n..
hm 
11111 

SUBTOTAl. ' 
15% FEE 
1% BoodFee: 

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUeSTED: 

S21W.68 
$311.10 
fl,ll 

~oi.~ 



OWNER COP 102 


McGuire Contracting, Inc. 
£INA NQ. I<( J' 

EXIRA WORK AUTHORIZATION 

JOO NMtE: I~ L;" ll" e ~ L'1) <' Dole Perf ",11:<1 ';'/11,11 ­
General COfJImCJat:__P_'~(---,t...,.tv:....;!?....,.....' .....J-_____ 

Referroce DnroWag No. -::c ~. - O~Z-=_±-....l....__________ 

Straight llm~ nmeAtn Doubf Trm., Pre:mlt r"", -
Employee NnI11I! C~1l HOI.n Houl':i HOUI'3 rrm <l anty 
M I., -'I. . J rd, LJ.. ~."C;_ (11= 4 , 

' ­ ~ 

(MATElUAL OESCRIPlION I~AN!!'Y 

~. ;-·aF--"~ -­ V....;.. 1- '[ IIIVlt:: (lNI Y 
1 .. ./.,,\.
J6bfJ '!?-\A,.fo r';".1 ~ ~..",~ 

~("PMENT IIiQURS .H ~J\ 
'T '-­ "'I -DGt.: ~-- -"""'­ " ~ 

The Above Recon:J is oomplele and COfTed. 
J 


Craft Oesfgll3t1on' GF (Generel Foreman) JC (Journeyman Ca/'penl.er) OPR (Operator) 

CA (Carpenter ApprenticeJ l (Labofer) 


http:Ca/'penl.er
http:t...,.tv


OWNER COP 102 COTS # 505 


CLIENT FOCUSED . PASSION DRIVEN. 

DATE: July 23,2015 INSTRUCTION BULLETIN: 24 

PROJECT NO.: 1110102.53 

PROJECT: TO: 

Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and Mr. Peter Mayor 
Underground Parking Senior Construction Manager 

Totum Program Management 
15130 Ventura Boulevard, #327 

DSA Application 03-115036/ File 19-14 Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 

Item 24.1 Re-design of parking garage ramp entrance wall at Amaz Drive. 

Justification: 

Requested by: 

Attachments: 

Required for roll-up door housing attachment to concrete 
header over opening. 
District/Totum 

CCD #: A-028 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: 

Make the described change in the work at no change in the Contract Sum and no change in the1. Contrac t Time of Completion . 


Make the described change in the work with credit or cos t for which will be determined in
2. accordance wilh the General and Supplementary Condi tions of the Contract. 


Promptly advise the Architect as to c redit or cos t proposed for the described change. This is not an
3. authorization to proceed with the change. 

cc: 

Architect : 

AUTHOR/ZATlON TO PROCEED: 


When approved by both parties below, you are authorized to proceed with the work outlined in 


The amount for this change of will be (added/deducted) in a forthcoming Change 


The contract Time w ill be adjusted by davis) (added/deducted). 


Owner Dote Contrac tor Date 

RU:br/P51 1 1010223-ib 

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE, SUITE 100· RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA· 91730· T: (909) 987-0909 F: (909) 980-9980 
www .wlcarchltects .com 

www.wlcarchltects


R~,v~rlu Hills Unified School District 

Measure wE" Bond Program 

PROPOSAL (PR) 

PR Number: ___.....;;..;;....___ 

Horace Mann New Classroom Dale: ___.,;.61.,;.2..,;11.,;.6___School Name: 

Project No,. ____H_O_5____Project Name: 

Issued To: Bid 
(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones andlor Contract Time the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

n""I:.~r'intinn of Work 

Cost of materials and labor: 

1. Encase garage columns in concrete per I along 3 along Gridline 

IB-25 

Issued by: 

6112116Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 

Date 

SR. eM Initial 

CM Signature 

cc: 

PROJECT FORMS 
Request Rev. 2014-09-18 



PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #83 

PR 83 Summary McGuire 0"'4Q~ McGuire Estimate --=42,201. ~f' 

Proposal Request #83 

Line COR# Cots # Amount -­r'-'--'­ -­ -
1 102 516 McGuire· Conrete encasement over Steel Columns at basement. 

Material total $5,722.22 
Labor total $27,677.84 
Equipment $2,720.00 
McGuire OH&P $5,418.01 
McGuire Bond $415.38-

McGuire Total $41,953.45 

Prowest Mark Up 5% ~2,097.67 

(A) Total $44,051.12 
(8) Bond 1% S440.51 
(A-06) = $44,491.63 ./-

Total Proposal Request # 83 = $44,.t91.63 

Proposal Request # 83 Estimate 

Line# COR # Cots # Amount 

1 102 516 Direct Subcontractor Costs $34,261.00 

OH&P $5,139.15 

Bond $394.00 

-

McGuire Total $39,794.15 

Prowest MarX Up 5% $1,989.71 

Total $41,783.86 

Bond 1% $417.84 

Total ESTIMATE = $42,201.70 
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McGUIRE CONTRACTING 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #lie. ~7 
DATE: 8/11/2015OWNER COP 102 

ro: ProWnt 

AnN: CARlBEYYA RE: INSTRlJCnON BULl.ETIN " 25 

Prolect: Horace Mann 
JOBtI 149 FORM, PLACE AND FINISH STeEL COLUMN eNcASEMENTS 

DRIll. AND EPOXY SET REBAR DOWELS FURNISHED BY OTHERS 
POINT & PATCH ,..... " ..u 

QIY. Unit UnltICo.' TOtIoI 

le__: 

IHuI> Grout 

I"..... m.... 
13 Sod< Stuny 
18tH. a...... 
IPlww<>Od 
I. pI8ea. of T X I(" X ''­
IADO: PEA GRAve. LAYER 
IDEDUCT: SANOI ...A'i'§!!. 
IHUB Conet 

SlIl.OG 

saa.OCl 
124.•• 

27 Il1jbn 
14.00 

lie 
bo... 172.00 

ch ·138.00 
121.• 

)NS 123.02 
)NS

• 1100.00 
t Ui .......""" 

SUO.oo 
IWhlte c.peon.t SuppI~ u 
~iH~aL~TI ____________________-r~1 ~ 5300.00 
IFrwlatrt lOads· saoo.oo 
:8iIs tHom. O.oou i..S 143.44 

EA:o....... leach $1110.00 
SIdp Lo8dIl IrN>I\Ih lIi2.272.1lD 

~'" Roll... Imonth 11.'OO.oa 
nbtatar PI... Imonth SlQO:OO 

I~ S101.00 

OMll1lIa BUGGY IWi III 
Jock Hommer IllY S. 
"-T........ ." 11' 10-, 
Rivet e_.... Id8Y SI6.00 
Grinder Iday seO.OO 

11.238.22 

IBOO.OO 
5•.lIOQ.oo 

1 300.00 

. ~~ 
12.M1o.~ 

/ 

[, 

I 

~H~ILR~otor~'ForemHo~mme~anr~~1S~!Ubr~O"I==="""••il":.ii.n20iol.·iOOI:]j"O•• 

r Foremlll fStnoIQt\t TIIMI 111111 U3.0I 

J 

" 
J 

24.00 111111 ~87.61 

240.00 111111 1157.61 
I lin 157.8. 
Ilin ~157.81 

1l1l1I 157.'1 ~~~~~liii~nniill",~tnlm~~~~~~~~~~~~~lIit~~~'~1I~.~l~~u~~~~ 1I:~::: COLUMNEN~EMENTSJoumeyman lin Ihl TI IIIt J [FORM COlUMN ENCASI!ItIIENTS 
lin Iht Ime 
itn lilt 1m. 
lin rhtTIml 

Labo,.r {Stralllht nIM 
I LabonrlStraiaht nlllt 
I LaClorwr (Strwlght TImt 

tTlIM 
:TIIIHI 

I Laborer (Stnlrght Time) 

ICement Muon .nl hI) 

iLUMP SUM FOR FINE GRADE 

10.00 Ilira SlI~ 

48.00 1l1l1I '52.CHI 
24.00 IIllS '52.0~ 

Ihl1l 112.DC1 
111111 1112.0C 
1l1l1I SlI2.CHI 

48.00 Ihra 167.0. 
32.00 Ih,. ~'.08 

:11.. l5'7.M 
lin 161.0e 

1.00 lEA 
SubTotal 418.00 

SUBTOTAL: 
1(CLUSION: SACKING OF CONCRETE lS" FEE 

1" Bond Fee: 

TOTAL AMOUNT CREDITED: 

127.177.84 

131.120.01 ..J 
$5.418.0' , 

S41U8 


S all chad FeE 

J 53516 
$39,79415 

Pace 1 orf 

http:131.120.01
http:127.177.84


New Classroom Building - Horace Mann School #15-2355 
Beverly Hills Unified School District 19-May-16 

Change Proposal Request #102 

Quantity Unit Cost $ 

Steel Column Concrete Encasement (28 EA) 

Roughen existing slab surface, 24" x 26" 
Formwork, 24" x 26/1 x 48" high 

Welded headed studs to existing column, 3/4" dia x 6" 

Rebar 

Drill and epoxy rebars to existing slab, 8" deep 

Concrete 

28 

934 

336 

1,757 

168 

18 

EA 

SF 


EA 

LBS 


EA 

CY 


46.00 

14.75 

18.66 

1.20 

29.25 

328.00 

1,288 

13,777 

6,270 

2,108 

4,914 

5,904 

ITOT AL SUBCONTRACTOR DIRECT COSTS $34,2611 

~'),17~ . 15."} ~~ 

~ , ~ ) 1~~ ,1~ 

Estimate Exclusions 

Professional design, testing, inspection and management fees. 


Fire and all risk insurance. 


Legal and financing costs. 

Building permits and fees. 


Construction, project or staging contingencies. 

General contractor general conditions and general requirements. 


General contractor bonds and insurances. 


General contractor fee. 


Preconstruction services. 

Schedule delay costs. 




OWNER COP 102 


CLIENT FOCUSED. PASSION DRIVEN . 

25August 7. 2015DATE: 	 INSTRUCTION BULLETIN: 

1110102.53PROJECT NO.: 

PROJECT: 	 TO: 

Horace Mann New Classroom Wing and 	 Mr. Peter Mayor 
Underground Parkfng 	 Senior Construction Manager 

Totum Program Management 
15130 ventura Boulevard. 11327 

DSA Application 03-115036/ file 19-14 	 Sherman Oaks. CA 91403 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 

Item 25.1 Encase columns In concrete per attached detail SK IB-25 along Grldllne 3 and along 
Grldllne 6 at ADA parking only. See attached Drawings AB2.01 

justification: 

Requested by: 

Attachments: 

Protection of the Intumescent point 

Dlstrlct/Totum 

AB2.0 & SK 18-25 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: 

Make the described change in the work at no change in the Contract Sum and no change in the
1. Contract Time of Completion. 


Make the described change in the work with credit or cost for which will be determined in
2. accordance with the General and Supplementary Conditions of the Contract. 


Promptly advise the Architect as to credit or cost proposed for the described change. This is not an
3. authorization to proceed with the change. 

cc: 

Architect: 

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED: 


When approved by both parties below. you ore authorized to proceed with the work outlined in 


The amount for this change of will be (added/deducted) in a forthcoming Change 


The contract Time will be adjusted by day(s) (added/deducted). 


Owner Date Contractor Date 

LS:hb/P5111 0 I 0225-ib 

8163 ROCHESTER AVENUE. SUITE 100 . RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA . 91730 , T: (909) 987-0909 f: (909) 980-9980 
www.wlcorchllecls.com 

http:www.wlcorchllecls.com
http:1110102.53


Beverly Hills Unified School District 

Measure WE" Bond Program 

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PRJ 

PR Number: 84 

School Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: ___6.:.../.:...2/..:.,.16=-­__ 

Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom Building Project No.: ___..:.,.H;,.;0...;;,5___ 

Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: ___1.:.:3:....-1:...:4.:.:/0..:...14.:....-__ 
(Contractor) 

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones and/or Contract Time reflecting the proposed 
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal Request (PR) pursuant to 
Article 49 SECTION D. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Description of Work 


Cost of materials and labor: 


1.Raise parapet wall from EL. 20"-0" to EL. 22'-0" and add new parapet wall to EL. 

18'-0" as per structural details 13/SB7.11 and S/SB7.12 as shown on steetsAB4.2, 

IIAB5.1, 2/AB5.2 


IB-26 
13/SB7.11 and S/SB7.12 as shown on steetsAB4 .2, I/AB5.1, 2/AB5.2 

David Doan June 2,2016Issued by: 
Signature Name (Printed) Date 

Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 

~, 
6/12116 

Date 

CM Signature 

Peter Mayor 
Name (PrInted) 

June 2,2016 
Date 

cc: 

SR. CM Initial 
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Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18 
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PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Proposal Request #84 

PR 73 Summary Platinum Construction $28,232.22 

$0.00 


$28,232.22 

-- Q~ 

Proposal Request #84 


Line COR# Cots # Amount 

~-

Platinum - Raise parapet waIl2'.{)' around MPR and add a3' parapet wall 

Material total $7,030.50 
Labor total $15,776.62 
OH&P $3,421.07 
Bond $393.42 

1 39173 

Platinum Total $26,621.61 
Prowest Mark Up 5% ~11331.08 

(A) Total $27,952.69-
(8) Bond 1% S279.53 
(A+B) = $28.232.22 

-

Total Proposal Request # 84 = $28,232.22 
Proposal Request # 
Line# COR# Cots # Amount 

•. ­

A-1 Total $0.00 
-

Prowest Mark Up 5% tMQ 

Total $0.00 

Bond 1% $0.00 

Total ESTIMATE = $0_00 
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RECEIVEDPRoWEsr 
CONSTRUCTORS FEB 29 2015 

255 Lasky Drive 


Beverly Hills, CA 90212 


CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST 

PROJECT: Horace Mann School New Classroom Bu ilding (Rebid) PROPOSAL REQUEST NO.073 

PROJECT NO. : 13-14/014 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 02-18-16 

TO BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: COTS: 391 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE: Schedule impact to critical path and pending additional costs associated with the 

extra work associated with Instruction Bulletin (IB-26), to raise parapet wall 2'-0" around gym & add walls form 15'-18' 

which includes FMG Sheathing & plaster. 

Platinum Construction , Inc. $ 26,621 .62 
ProWest 5% $ 1,331.08 
Subtotal $ 27 ,952.70 

Bond 1% $ 279.53 . 

Total Change $ 2B,232.S- ~ ~ 
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: BHUSD 

REASON FOR CHANGE: Owner Request 

ISSUED: 

PROJ ECT EXECUTIVE: ""'Je'-'-.ffc...:R..:..cis=in'-'-'g"---_____...o.::..;.:A f .=..r JR DATE: __0=2=-.;M =-..:....:,o '-=..;:.....:.-__---'-711/I_-'- -2=3,-,-1=6,--_ 

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESPONSE: If this proposal is accepted by Change Order, I agree to provide all 


labor, equipment and materials to accomplish the work described above and request a cost change $ 28,232~ ( V\r-.. 


BY: _______________________________________ DATE : _________ 


DISTRIBUTION: D Project File (originals) D Contractor D Project Manager D Architect/Engineer 




PROWEST CONSTRUCTORS Date: 1/ 28/20 16 

Pr6Jt'ct : 8HUSD HMS 

REI': PlATINUM OuUUtIGin8 UlS (20) 

Subject: •• Chan,. Order Prep I Chldt: .for OWNER COR 73 ,rtn work .s.socl.l~ wnh '"S1rucl!on Bultliin IIB-26). 10 (.11. par.lMlwell 2'-o~ .round rvm &.dd w.1I1 form 15'-18' which IndudeJ FMG Sh.'thlnl & pltit~ 

O.'e Cot.. R,f Doc. Description Amount Not,s 
PI.tlnum 

Bukdl..,p 
ProW.,. COST OWNER COST 

Amount (Sub CO) 

Totl l ~ 

·~OTAL REQUEST • SUBCONTRACT CO: , $ 26,621.62 Br.akdown 01 Costs : so s 

Pj"UrKJm Ccrn.tructlOft tnc : 
ProWll:'l t ~: 

Sub;oe.I : 

bond ", : 
OWNER COR 13 Total Chan. : 

26.5'U2 

26,621.62 
1.331.08 

27,952.70 
279.53 

28,232.23 

S 26,621.62 •• 


